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V. Notes on the «Contouren»

Those «Contouren» from the Werksarchiv of the

Meissen factory are marked with an asterisk: thus,*.
Those from the Kunstbibliothek Berlin are without a

distinguishing mark.

boussiret», and «1. Figur als Frau mit Vogelneste, in
Thon boussiret».

Schönheit's descriptions tend to be short and sometimes a

little imprecise; the «Frau» is surely a girl.

Al—100
19 July 1764— May 1766

B 1—100

May 1766— March 1768

1

VASE

(Vase mit Lorbeer behangen)

A. 75

Possibly by J. J. Kaendler, 1764

APOLLO

B. 89

Wrongly numbered by Elsasser; see G. 69 (Abb. Nr. 101)

In Kaendler's Arbeitsberichte for September 1764 there is

the following entry: «1 antique Vase nach einer Zeichnung

mit Zierrathen, um deren Corpus herum Blumen
Vestunen hangen, pouhsiret.»

Lit. : Trade Catalogue, c. 1899, pl. 53; Price List, 1906, p. 48;
and Berling 1911, fig. 143 (erroneously numbered D 18).

2,3

TWO NAKED CHILDREN

A. 78, 79

By Schönheit, December 1765

His Arbeitsberichte for December 1765: «1. Figur mitlere
Grösse mit 1. Vogel in beiden Händen haltend, in Thon

C 1-

March 1768-
-100

August 1770

5,6

GARDENER AND COMPANION

(FIGU RES DEJARDINAGE)

C.69

Modelled by Acier with the help of Schönheit, April 1770

Since Acier's Arbeitsberichte are only available after 1775, it
is Schönheit's description of April 1770 that is here used:
«1. ditto (Figur) als Gärtner welcher sich auf 1. Giesskanne

stammt mit Blumen Pouquett nebst Mons. Acier verfertiget»,

and «1. ditto Frau zu diesen, mit einen Blumenköb-

gen und Rock mit der Hand haltend, d. (nebst Mons.
Acier verfertiget).
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The models, proving popular, were «repaired» in June
1777 by Acier, who, as usual, gives more details than his

assistant, Schönheit. His entries are as follows: «Reparer
deux figures de jardinage de 8. pouce d'hauteur arrangé
de nouveau avec des pieds à l'Antique. La premier est un
jeune homme appuie sur un arrosoir, tenant un bouquet
dans sa main droit. Ajusté dans le genre galant et pastoral.

Coupé et donné aux Mouleurs, le Moule est marqué,
C. 68. Le pendant est une jeune fille dans le même gout,
tenant sous le bras une corbeille pleine de fruits, et à côtté
d'elle un vase à l'antique plein de fleurs.. Coupé et donne

aux mouleurs le moule est marqué, C. 68».

An example of the earlier version of 1770 with rococo base

is in the Bayerisches Nationalmuseum. The examples
drawn and engraved by Elsasser were of the revised
version of 1777 with circular bases moulded with «antique»

ornament, a sop to the prevalent «goût grec».
The numbers of this pair of figures have been confused by
both Acier and indeed Elsasser. One gives them both the
number C.68, the other C.69. In fact, the numbers
should be C. 68 and C. 69.

«ANTIQUE» VASE

D. 18

Possibly designed by Kaendler, who made a number of
vases in 1771 with «ornaments à la Grecque». These
included one especially designed for an English client, a set

of three in different sizes and another over one Elle high.
The latter just could be the «Contour» here shown as
D. 17, the number an error by Elsasser. The size is shown
as 18 Vi Zoll, and just might be a later version of the one
called «over one Elle high» made for a Roman client. In
the confusion over the exact measurement of a Saxon Elle,
it is difficult to be certain. But the vase as described in
Kaendler's work notes is not unlike that illustrated by Berling

(1911) under the number D. 18.

Lit. : Berling 1911, fig. 143; and Gröger 1956, p. 208.

Lit. : Price List 1906, p. 7; Hofmann 1908, no. 262; Rückert

1966, no. 1035, pl. 254; Trade Catalogue 1918, pl. XII and

1963, pl. 13.

8,9

D 1 — 100

August 1770—June 1772

MINING GROUP

D. 17

By Acier, March 1771, with aid of Schönheit

Elsasser made an engraving of this group, which has

unfortunately been mislaid

Lit. : Berling 1911, pl. 19, no. 5.

TWO GROUPS OF INFANT SATYRS
AND CHILDREN

(Satyrgruppe)

D. 25,26

By Acier and Schönheit, April and September 1771

D. 25 appears in Schönheit's Arbeitsberichte in April 1771 as

follow: «1. Groupgen von 2. nackenden Kindern, als I.
Mägden und Satyr-Kind neu poussiret, nach Schenau

Zeichnung». D. 26 is likely to be the group mentioned by
Schönheit in September 1771: «1. Satyr-Gruppe mit
Baum nebst Monsieur Acier gefertiget».
This pair, and the following pair, D. 27—8, by Kaendler
have a thematic connection with four groups modelled by
Gaspero Bruschi for the Doccia factory, and also made in
bronze. Possibly Italian bronzes from the collections of
Grafs Wackerbarth and Brühl, both bequeathed to the
Electoral Collection, may have influenced the sculptors.

Lit. : Lankheit 1982, p. 160.
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10,11

TWO GROUPS OF INFANT SATYRS
AND CHILDREN
(Satyrgruppe)

D. 27,28

Modelled by J.J. Kaendler, March and April 1771

ser written in the bottom right corner : 4 and 18 February
1790 (or 1791). The interval would suggest that Elsasser

spent a week over each «Contour».

Lit. : Berling 1911, fig. 140; Zimmermann 1926, fig. 94; Acier

1964, no. 87; and Trade Catalogue 1966.

His Arbeitsberichte of March 1771 reads: «Eine neue Grouppe

aus 2 Kindern modelliret. Es befindet sich auf einem

felsigten Postamente ein Satyr Kind mit Bocksfüssen mit
etwas Gewand bekleidet, hält einen Vogel mit beyden
Händen, welchen er dem neben ihm stehenden Bacchus

Mägdgen geben will ; dieses Mägdgen, welches mit etwas

Gewand bekleidet, hat einen Vogelgebauer in ihren Händen

und wendet sich zu dem Satyr, den Vogel abzunehmen».

That of April 1771 reads: «Eine Bacchus Grouppe aus
2 Kinder bestehend, wie ein Satyr-Kind ein ander Kind
auf den Armen traget, modelliret und aufs beste ausgestel-
let. Sie ruhen aud einem auf Felssen Arth vorgestellten
Postament, sind mit etwas Gewand umgeben aun auf den

Köpfen mit Wein Blättern verzieret».

All four groups, D. 25—8, have similar flat rockwork
bases.

Lit. : Berling 1911, fig. 142.

12, 13

PAIR OF FIGURES OF A LADY WITH MUFF
AND A GALLANT WITH SPY-GLASS

(Herr mit Stock und Fernrohr, Dame mit Muff)

D. 65*,66*

Modelled by Acier in December 1771, with help of Schönheit

The latter's Arbeitsberichte gives this brief description
«December 1771:» 1. Figur stehend als Cavalier zum Spitzen,
von Mons. Acier invendirt und von endes-unterschriebe-

nen gefertiget» and «1- Figur gallant als Dame zu obigen
Cavalier nebst. Mons. Acier gefertiget».
The last of the «Contouren» to have a rococo base.

These «Contouren» from the Meissen factory Werksarchiv,

like most of them, have the monogram and date of Elsas-

14

CUPID AND PSYCHE

(L'Amour und Psyche)

D. 79

Modeller unidentified. About 1772

Repaired by Schönheit January to April 1789; «Eine grosse

antique Groupe 12J4 Zoll Schwindungs-Maass
L'amour und Psyche zu reparieren angefangen».

This is one of the earliest classical groups said to be modelled

after a marble in the collection of Augustus the

Strong. There is conflicting evidence as to its source. It
was either bought in Rome in 1728 or acquired in 1736

from the Princess Victorie de Savoie after Augustus's
death in 1733. Becker (1804—11) regrets the addition of
drapery to the figure of Cupid; indeed, such prudery is

not usual in the eighteenth century. Klemm (1834)
confirms that the porcelain group is «nach dem Originale
hiesigen Antiken Kabinett».

Lit. : Becker, 1804—1811, vol. II, pl. LXVandp. 113: Klemm

1834, p. 107; Price List 1906, p. 27 (as Amor and Psyche); and,

above all, Haskell 1982 for other versions and a detailed history,

no. 26 andfig. 52.

15

THREE CHILDREN ROUND AN URN

A so-called Gardening Group

D. 92*

Modelled by Acier with the aid of Schönheit, May 1772

The «Contour» signed «El. 3 July 1789»

Schönheit has his usual terse entry: «Eine Groupe von
2 Figuren, und Kind mit Vase, H. Acier invendirt, ich ver-
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fertiget». It is likely that the original base was rococo, and
that the «goût antique» was an alteration of Acier's when
the group was «repaired» in 1778.

His description is the first to be mentioned in his report of
May 1778: «Un groupe de deux figures, avec un jeune

garçon et un Vase au pot-pourie qui est posé sur une
eminence Ses trois figures sont ajusté toutes dans le gout
pastorale, entourant le Vase avec une guirlande de fleurs

qu'il font passer dans les ançes! Le petit garçon qui est

assis sur le devant du groupe tient le bout de la guirlande,
et une corbeille des fleurs sur les genoux! Sur le dernier du

groupe il y a aussi une grandes corbeilles de fleurs, et
autres attributs. Le tout est posé sur une plainte ronde
dans le gout antique».
Despite Acier's alteration of the base with its Vitruvian
scrolls, the group remains sentimentally late Louis XV
and Greuze-like.

Lit. : Trade Catalogue 1918 a), pl. XII, the lid of the urn missing.

cupè à filé à l'aide d'un jeune Cavalier qui lui tient le fil.
Plus bas est une autre jeune Bergere endormie négliga-
ment appuie sur sa main, son amant est auprès d'elle et
cherche à l'éveillé malicieusement en lui passant une paille

sous le né. Du côté oppose est une autre jeune fille qui
tient une cage ouverte pour y recevoir un Oiseau qu'un
jeune Berge veut faire voler dedans. La plainte de ce groupe

est décorer avec des ornements dans l'ancien gout, avec

une seconde plainte dans le gout Antique».
This choice of bases is interesting, showing that not every
client appreciated the «goût Antique». The «Contour» by
Elsasser is plain, in fact neutral. But we know that the
original model had a rocaille base, as there was such a group
in white in the Lanna Collection. Another example in
Berlin has the neo-classic base of triple interlaced circles
and masks.

Lit. : Julius Leisching, Sammlung Lanna, Prague, vol. I, Leipzig
1909 (the only volume completed, because Lanna died soon after);
Berling 1911, fig. 165 and note 289; Trade Catalogue 1925 a),

pl. XIII; Acier 1964, no. 104; and Berlin 1980, no. 327.

16

GARDEN GROUP

(Gärtnerkinder)

D. 93

Modelled in June and July 1772 by Acier with the help of
Schönheit

17 (plate 2)

THREE FIGURES UNDER AN APPLE-TREE

(Drei Figuren an Baum)

D. 94

Pendant to D. 95

Modelled by Acier, August 1772, assisted by Schönheit

Acier in his Arbeitsberichte for June 1772 mentions only four
of the six figures: «1. Frau mit Spinnrocken, einen galand
Mann zu dieser Frau; 1 Frau mit Vogelbauer nebst einen

Mann mit Vogel in der Hand, Herr Acier invendirt, ich
mit vergeitiget». He adds the two remaining figures in his

July report: «Eine Frau schlafend, nebst einen stehenden

Mann, zu einer Grouppe von 6. Figures, nebst Baum und
Postament mit Zierathen, mit Herrn Acier verfertiget».
Schönheit's description was published in Berling 1911, but
a fuller description is provided by Acier when he «repaired»

the group in December 1780. Although long, it is

worth repeating to understand how the Meissen groups of
this date remained popular, but when «repaired» were
altered to meet the growing neo-classical taste. Acier, then,
in the last month of his contract with the factory (he retired

on 1 January 1781), reports: «Pour le magazin, un
grand groupe de six figures à reparer, Sur une eminence

est assise sous un grand arbre, une jeune fille, qui est oc-

The Arbeitsberichte of Schönheit mention under August
1772: «Eine groupe von 2 Fig. und Kind, so Früchte vom
Baume nimmt, mit Herr Acier verfertiget». In September
was added: «Ein Postament, zu einer Gruppe mit Mann,
und 1 Mädgen, welche Obst vom Baum nimmt, poussirt».

Nine years later, in March 1781, the moulds were worn,
and had to be replaced, evidence of the popularity of this

group. Schönheit gives a fuller description than earlier;
«eine Gruppe mitle Sorte. Ein stehender galanter Mann,
einen sitzenden Frauenzimmer ein Band vorhält, dass

Frauenzimmer reicht ein Blumen Pouquet. Ein Mädgen
stehet an einen Fruchtbaum die Früchte abzupflücken
nebst Zierathen Postament, mit Eichelblättern reparirt».

Lit. : Trade Catalogue 11963.
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18

GROUP OF THREE FIGURES UNDER A TREE

(Gärtner grappe 3 Figuren an Baum)

D. 95

Pendant to D. 94

By Acier and Schönheit, September 1772

Schönheit's work notes mention «eine Gruppe von 2. Figuren

und 1. Knaben, welcher 1. Frauenzimmer 1. Krantz
aufsetzt, mit 1. Baum und 1. Postament mit Eichenblättern
mit H. Acier».

19

Ançer en branche d'arbre pour un grand plat de Ménage
décorer avec des ornemants à l'antique.»

Pendant to D. 93

Lit. : Trade Catalogue 1925 a), pl. XIV; and Zimmermann 1925,

pl. 56.

20

GARDENING GROUP OF SIX FIGURES

(Gärtnergrappe,- 6 Figuren)

D. 97

By Acier and Schönheit, November to December 1772

«Repaired» by Schönheit in January 1781

PASTORAL GROUP OF SIX FIGURES

(Gärtnergruppe 6 Figuren)

D. 96

By Acier and Schönheit, September and October 1772

The group is dated 1780 by Zimmermann; but this date
refers to the later «repaired» version by Acier. Both are
mentioned in the respective Arbeitsberichte.

Schönheit's description first mentions «Eine Groupe von
2. Figuren, 1. Mann mit Dudelsack, 1. Frau mit Leyer,
mit H. Acier verf.» in September 1772. In October the

remaining four figures are briefly described: «1. Groupe
von 4. Figuren: Ein sizender Mann in deutschen Habit
schenket 1. Frau welche 1. Becher in der Hand hat ein-

zwey Figuren Materus und Materosin tantzen mit
einander, nebst Baumzierrathen, 1. Hund und Postament

mit//. Acier».

Eight years later, such was the popularity of this scene of
pastoral bliss, the moulds had to be renovated. Acier
reports as follows in July 1780: «A réparer pour le Magazin,
un grand groupe de six figures, donc les deux premiers
sont sur un eminence sur quoy il y à un grand arbre qui
les couvrent. L'une est une savoiarde qui joue de la
Vielle, avec un savoïard qui l'accompagne avec sa

musette. Sur le devant, sont deux figures dançante, représentant

un matelot hollandais avec sa compagne qui dansent
ensembles! Et sur le deriere, est un riboteur avec une fille
de même calibre qui sont à faire la débauche ensembles.
Ce groupe est pour être posé sur le milieu d'une grande
table attendue qu'il se voit de tout les cottes

The following notes all come from Schönheit's Arbeitsberichte.

In November 1772: «2. Figuren zu 1. Groupe von
6. Figuren: 1 Stehender Mann welchen ein Körbgen in
der Hand hat und 1. Frau welche redet mit H. Acier». In
the next month December: «Zu 1. Groupe von 6. Figuren,

2. Figuren verfertiget und 2. Kinder, 1. Mann mit
Grabscheit, 1. Frau mit 1. Körbgen auf dem Kopfe, 1.

Junge mit Giesskanne, 1. Mädel mit Blumentöpfgen,
nebst Postament und Zierathern, mit H. Acier verfertiget».
In December 1780 and January 1781 Schönheit «repaired»
the group without Acier's help, since Acier had retired on
31 December. The description is too close to that of 1772

to be worth repeating, except that the «Zierathen» are now
described as French.
In the Acier exhibition of 1964 the group was dated 1780;
and it may well have been the second version that was
shown.

Lit. : Acier 1964, no. 104.

El—61
June 1772—1774

21

CLOCK

(Pendule en Colonne)

E. 29

Modelled by Acier, circa 1772
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Doubdess adapted from a French shape in porcelain or
ormolu through the intermediary of one of the many engravings

in current supply. There is some similarity to an urn-
shaped clock of circa 1765—70 in the Musée Condé at

Chantilly, for which see Eriksen, fig. 187.

A water-colour sketch, possibly by Acier himself, could be

seen in the Vienna and Cologne exhibitions in 1982—83.
Also illustrated in those catalogues was an example of the

same clock made in about 1840.

Lit. : Cologne 1983, figs. 199 and 47.

22

VASE

(Vase à l'Antique)

E. 54

Modelled by Johann Gottlieb Matthäi, according to Berling

«Eine Vase streifigt mit Fratzenkopfe, ebenfalls mit Hörnern

an der Vase, oben ist eine Ausziehrung mit gebunten
Gewand und halben Perlen».

Otto Walcha found the original design in a French book of
vases in the Werksarchiv; he published it as fig. 159 in the

Typology section of his posthumous book on Meissen
published in 1973. Zimmermann illustrates a painted version
of about 1780.

Wedgwood produced an agate-ware vase in about 1775,

evidendy based on the same print; and another of identical

form in black basaltes in about 1785, except that the

knop is replaced by a seated figure. Sèvres too made an
oviform vase of similar type in about 1780.

The influence of the print in ceramic design is therefore
once again made evident.

Lit. : Zimmermann 1926, col. pl. 61; W. B. Honey, Wedgwood
Ware 1948, fig. 57 and col. pl. B; Walcha 1973, p. 488, fig. 19;
and Brunet and Préaud, ibid., fig. 24 7.

24

Matthäi (1753—1832) had been employed as Bossierer

since 1773, before fleeing to Copenhagen in 1786. If the

approximate date of the vase's number, E.54, is correct,
this would indicate a date of 1773—74. For once it would

appear that Meissen had anticipated Sèvres, where in
1782 were produced a set of vases remarkably similar in
form, with the title Vases des Ages, à Têtes, d'Enfants, de

jeunes Femmes and de Vieillards.

A vase of this form with a view of Pillnitz on a königsblau

ground is dated circa 1780.

Lit. : Berling 1911, p. 77 nd fig. 186; Zimmermann 1926,

fig. 114; Marcel Brunet and Tamara Préaud, Sèvres des origines à

nosjours, 1978, figs. 241—43.

VASE AND COVER

E. 56

Modeller untraced. Circa 1774

Probably by the same modeller responsible for the
previous vase, E. 55. The lower part oviform, at the juncture
with the domed neck are again satyrs, but with crumpled
horns. Schönheit seems to have «repaired» such a vase in
May 1781.

25
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COVERED VASE

E. 55

Modeller not identified. Circa 1774

A GIRL ASLEEP

(Schlafendes Mädchen)

E. 57

Modelled by Acier with the aid of Schönheit in September
1774

Apparently identical with a vase «repaired» by Schönheit
in May 1781, when he described it in his Arbeitsberichte as

Schönheit's description from his Arbeitsberichte reads:
«1. sizende Figur als Frauenzimmer in deutscher
Kleidung fällt in Ohnmacht, lehnet sich mit 1. Arm auf
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1. Tisch, 1. Postament hierzu poussirt mit Einlass antique
Zierrathen als 4. Sonnenrosen und Eichel-Guirlanded mit
Mons. Acier».

It is strange that Elsasser's «Contour» lacks «the antique
decoration». Perhaps the plain shaped base was an
alternative for those clients who were unsympathetic to the

new style.

Lit. : Acier 1964, no. 44.

27 (plate 3)

THE BETROTHAL

(Die Liebesprüfung or Liebesurakel)

(Epreuve d'amour)

E. 71

By Acier, January 1775

Pendant to E. 70

E 62—100

June 1774— August 1775

26

THE SECRET or THE YOUNG BRIDE

(Das Geheimnis, or Die Junge Braut)

(Instruction à l'amour or C'est ainsi que l'amour decou-

ronne)

E. 70*

By Acier, January 1775; the base by Schönheit

Pair to E. 71

Acier reports as follows: «Le pendant, est une jeune
personne ajustée dans le même gout appuyée sur un
piédestal, sur quoy est un Vase à l'antique. Elle tient une
fleur dans sa main qu'elle éparpille pour tirer le sort de

son amant scavoir s'il est aimé. Il est assis à ses pieds, et

tint une guirlande de fleurs, ce groupe à pour titre
(épreuve d'amour) Sous ces deux groupes il y a des pieds à

part pour les recevoir, fait avec des ornements dans le

gout antique le moule est marqué E. 71.»

An example in the Hamburg Museum is illustrated in
colour by Rückert 1966, pl. XXVI.

Lit. : Kallmann, Meissner Porzellan : Ein Brevier, 1965, fig. 49;
and Rückert 1966, no. 1033, col. pl.XXVI.

This is the first entry in Acier's surviving Arbeitsberichte,

since it appears that he did not comply with the regulations

during his first ten years as modeller, from 1765.

Under the general heading of Specification, Acier writes:
«Deux groupes ébauchés à la fin de Décembre dernier. Le

premier est composé de deux jeunes filles galâment
ajustées devant un autel à l'antique, sur quoy est posé une
cassolette avec les attributs de l'amour, à leur pieds sont
deux tourterelles qui de bêchent, ce groupe représente
(instruction à l'amour) ou (c'est ainsi que l'amour decou-

ronne). Le moule est marqué, E. 70».

Schönheits addition is brief: «January 1775. (Postament

mit) Einlass zu 1 Grouppe wo zwey Frauenzimmer einander

unfassen.» But in his favour it must be said that he had

an earlier entry under November 1774: «1. Groupe von
2. Frauenzimmer, welche einander mit den Armen um-
schliessen, in galanten Aufputz, an 1. Altar stehend, worauf

1. Vase stehet, unten auf den Fussboden schnäbeln
sich auf 1. Rosenstocke 1 paar Tauben, mit Herr Acier

verfertiget».

Lit. : Sauerlandt, Porzellan Figuren des XVIII.Jahrhunderts,

1923, fig. 22; andJedding 1979, fig. 194.

28,29

CHILD IN A CRADLE and

CHILD ON LONG STOOL, a pair

(Kind auf Bettchen sitzend and Kind auf Bettchen liegend
mit Hund)

(Amusement de l'enfance and La Douceur de l'enfance)

E. 76, 77

By Acier February 1775 with the help of Schönheit

The first mention of E. 76 is by Schönheit in December
1774: «1. Groupe, wo in 1. Wiege 1. galanter Junge sizet,

an der Wiege stehet 1. galant Mädgen, welches das Kind
wieget».
This is enlarged by Acier in February 1775, as follows:
«Une group de deux enfants, la fille peut avoir environ
huit ans, et le garçon un an et demi, tous deux ajustés
dans le gout le plus galant, le petit garçon est assie sur un
berceau, la fille le berce pour l'amuser, ce groupe à pour
titre (amusement de l'enfance), le numero du moule est

marqué, E. 76».
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Acier continues with the pair, E. 77: «Le pendant est un
petit enfant d'un an environ couché sur un canapé à

l'antique, un chien grimpe sur le canapé, le petit enfant le tire
machinalement par l'oreille pendant que le chien lui
mange un biscuit qu'il tient dans la main, ce groupe
représente (la douceur de l'enfance) le moule est marqué,
E. 77. Ces deux groupes ont des pieds à part à l'antique
comme les précédents. Se dernier n'est par encore tout
donné au mouleur».
The separate bases seem to have been delegated to
Schönheit who reports making «1. Postament zu den

Groupen mit Wiege und wo das Kind aufn Bette liegt,
Schabeion mit Einlass», also in February 1775.

The first of these two groups, with plump children and

Louis XVI furniture (that is, goût à l'antique) must have

been a best-seller, for Schönheit was working on a new
issue from June 1786 to January 1787. The second group,
E.77, was «repaired» by Schönheit from July to August
1788.

Lit. : Berling 1911, pl. 19.8 and fig. 166; Zimmermann 1914,

p. 169; Acier 1964, nos. 42—43; Walcha 1973, fig. 176; and

Butler 1977, no. 288.

30

VASE

E. 79*

By Acier and Schönheit, January 1775

Schönheit's Arbeitsberichte, January 1775 headed «Der Mo-
dell-Arbeit welche Endes unterschriebener mit dem
Modellmeister Acier in Monat Januar: a.c. gefertiget als:»;
and then continuing with a list of work accomplished,
including «Vase 14 Zoll hoch, mit mühsamen antiquen
Zierrathen, auf dem Deckel ein Köcher und Bogen,
1 Lorbeer und Rosencrantz, an der Vase 1 Paar Turtel
Tauben, Drusen-Girlanden, der Fuss mit Zierrathen».
This is a complicated and unsuccessful pastiche of a Louis
XVI vase, reminiscent of one of Fabergé's Imperial
Easter Eggs. One expects the pairs of doves to sing, and to
move their beaks mechanically.
Evidendy there was some criticism of this vase, for Acier
re-modelled it slightly in April 1780: «A un Vase modelé

deux têtes de femmes drapées dans le gout Antique ses

deux têtes tiennent lieu d'Ances. Moulé et Marquée
comme l'ancien Modele, E. 79.»

31 (p. 8, plate 1)

MARRIED BLISS or LES DELICES DE MARIAGE

(Das eheliche Glück or Die glücklichen Eltern)

(Les douceurs et les transports de l'amour conjugal)

E. 81*

Modelled by Acier, March 1775

Acier's work notes are in this case not in his own hand, it
seems; or, if they are, then his writing is far clearer than
usual. The description reads: «un groupe de quatres
figures dans le genre le plus galant, représentant (les
douceurs et les transports de l'amour conjugal). C'est un
jeune homme aves ca femme assis sur un grande sopha a

l'antique, ces deux époux sont à coté l'un de l'autre, la
femme tient sur elle un coussin avec une Tar qui est sur
ses genoux, un petit nouveau né est couché dessus, l'un et

l'autre admire les fruits de leur Amour en se caressant
mutuellement. Un petit garçon de six ou sept an est de-

riere la Sopha, habillé en matelot, jouant avec un chalumeau

de paille avec quoi il fait des boulles de savon, ce qui
fait allégorie a la fragilité de la vie humaine, qui n'est pas

plus stable que le jeu de cet enfant. Tout n'est pas encore
donné au mouleur. Le moule est marque E. 77.» (In this
the writer has erred; the number should be E.81). The
rest of the group was handed over to the mould-maker in
April.
The success of this ambitious group is proved by the fact
that by June 1783 the moulds had so worn that they had to
be «repaired» by Schönheit. In his Arbeitsberichte for June
and July 1783 he calls the group «das eheliche Vergnügen»,

describing it as «Eine mühsame Grouppe von
2. szenden galanten Figuren auf Canapee die Frau hat ein
kleines Kind auf ihren Schoose liegen,- Ein kleiner Knabe
stehet hintenan den Canapee und macht Seifen-Blasen».

This is one of Elsasser's better «Contouren», echoing
faithfully the cloying sentimentality of the porcelain original;

but he has cheated on the perspective in order to
include the boy blowing bubbles. This can be seen when the
«Contour» is compared with the original drawing, shown

in the Vienna and Cologne exhibitions in 1982—83. The
model was a success. An example in biscuit is in the
Bayerisches Nationalmuseum.

Lit. : Sauerlandt, Deutsche Porzellan Figuren des XVIII.
Jahrhunderts, 1923, pl. 23; Zimmermann 1926, col. pl. 58; Rückert

1966, no. 1038; Rückert 1977, pl. 149; and Vienna/Cologne

1982—83, fig. 206.
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32,33 34,35

A PAIR OF WINGED CUPIDS

(Die gekrönte Freundschaft and Monument mit
schreibenden Amor)

(L'amitié couronné and La bouche de vérité)

E. 82

Modelled by Acier, April 1775 and January 1777; the first
with help from Schönheit

A PAIR OF CHILDREN

(Knabe mit Steckenpferd and Mädchen mit Puppe)

E. 94, 95

The boy with a hobby-horse is attributed to Acier, after a

drawing by Jüchtzer; the girl with sadistic inclinations,
beating her doll, is unattributed. Both bases are circular
and with Vitruvian scrolls as their contribution to the neo-
classic.

Lit. : Trade Catalogue 1966.

A rather long description by Acier for a single figure, as

follows: «Un groupe d'un Amour devant un autel à

l'antique décoré avec les têtes de béliers sur les cotés, et des

guirlandes de lauriers qui viennent s'attacher à un médaillon

qui est sur le devant, ou l'on peut peindre le chiffre ou
le portrait de la personne à qui on le destine. Cet autel est

enrichi en haut et en bas avec des ornements à l'antique,
L'Amour est devant, regardant avec affection et avec fierté

le puplie, tenant dans ses deux mains une couronne de

roses qu'il pose sur la tête de deux petits tourterelles qui
sont dessus l'autel, et qui semblent triompher de l'hommage

que leur fait ce Dieu. Ce group représente (L'image
des amours constant couronné par l'amour). La pleinte de

ce groupe est aussi décoré avec des ornements à

l'antique». Schönheit apparently helped only with the base,

which he prepared in clay in April 1775.

The second figure was not modelled by Acier until twenty
months later, in January 1777. Here again the description
in the Arbeitsberichte is prolix: «Un Amour pour faire

pendant à celui qui couronne deux colombes sur un autel.
Ce dernier represente la bouche de vérité, il est appuie
contre un autel décoré d'ornement à l'antique, dessus est

posé une tête d'où sort la vérité, comme, la vertu de Julie,
Sophie, etc. etc. L'amour grave sur une planche avec une
flèche les noms qu'elle entend prononcer à la bouche de

vérité. Il est aussi sur une plainte ovale enrichi d'ornements

à la grec, ses deux figures feront milieu aux huits

amour traversti».
In these two figures Acier cornes nearer to the ideal of le

goût grec than ever before. Indeed, it could be argued that
the antique ornament is overdone.

A white figure of the latter is in the Kunstgewerbe
Museum, Cologne; and a coloured version in Hamburg.

Lit. : Cologne 1975, fig. 153; andJedding 1979, fig. 199.

F 1—100

August 1775—1778

36—51 (plate 4)

DEVISENKINDER

(Cupids with mottoes)

F. 1—16

The two amours or putti of E. 82 were a precursor of the

most celebrated series of sixteen figures of Cupids or
Amours, small figures under six inches in height. Each

figure is inscribed in French with a brief motto, whose

meaning is interpreted by the Cupids or Amours. A
typical allegory of love, for example, is F. 16. This is

inscribed «je le dompte» (I tame him). Here Cupid has

attached reins to a heart, which he is breaking-in as one
trains an untamed horse.

Modelled by Acier from June 1775 to March 1778, with
the aid of Schönheit, after drawings by Schenau. The
Arbeitsberichte prove beyound doubt that neither Jüchtzer nor
Matthäi had any hand in their composition, as Walcha
and others have stated.

To give all Acier's descriptions would be tedious; instead,
a list of the individual dates of each figure and Acier's
descriptions only of the first and last are reproduced here.
Schönheit's notes are omitted.

F. 1 Je les unis

F. 2 Je les balance

F. 3 Je les couronne

F. 4 Je les enflamme

AcierJune 1775

AcierJuly 1775

Acier August 1775

Acier August 1775
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F. 5 Je les rends légers Aci
F. 6 Je les punis Aci
F. 7 Las de vaincreje me repose Aci
F. 8 Un me suffit Aci
F. 9 Je les accouple Aci
F.10 Coup sur coup Aci

F.ll Jeprends mon essor Aci
F. 12 Je les ramène Ac
F. 13 Je découvre tout Ac
F.14 Je blesse, et soulage Ac
F.15 Je les captive Ac
F.16 Je les dompte Ac

er September 1775

er September 1775

Ler September 1775

ier October 1775

Ler October 1775

ier December 1775

er April 1777

ier October 1777

er November 1777

er December 1777

er March 1777

er January 1778

Acier's description of F. 1, from his Arbeitsberichte is as

follows: «Devise. Un petit amour couronné de roses, il est de

bout devant une colonne canelée sur quoy sont posé deux

coeurs à coté l'un de l'autre qu'il attache avec un ruban ce

petit Amour est posé sur une plainte à trois pans, avec de

petits cartouches sur les trois faces et trois rosettes a

l'antique dans les angles, ce premier à pour devise (Je les unis)
coupé et donné aux mouleurs, le moule est marqué F. 1.»

Acier's description of the last in the set, F. 16, modelled in

January 1778, reads: «Devise. Un petit Amour de bout,
tenant un mord de cheval de la main gauche, et dans la

droite, un miroir, un coeur est prie dans le mord du

cheval, il a pour devise (Je les dompte)».
Twelve drawings by Schenau are in the Meissen Archives;

they were exhibited in the Acier Exhibition of 1964.

Note that Elsasser's «Contouren» all have blank ovals

were the mottoes should be inscribed; another indication
that Elsasser made the drawings for his engravings in the
weisse Stube before the white figures were handed over to
the painters.

Lit. : Berling 1911, pl. 19, 1 and 2; Trade Catalogues, 1899 and

1963; Walcha 1968, esp. p. 35 andfig. 5; Walcha 1973, Typology,

fig. 112 and in every general book on Meissen, the most recent

being Röntgen 1984, pl. 61.

52,53

TWO CHILDREN PLAYING

(Knabe mit Raquette und Federball, Mädchen mit
Raquette)

F. 31*

By Acier with the aid of Schönheit, June to August 1775

Under the heading «Modell-Arbeit mit Modellmeister
Acier» in his Arbeitsberichte for June 1775, Schönheit briefly
describes the boy as «1. Galanter Knabe, als Schweizer,
schlägt den Ball». In August he adds the girl as «1. Galantes

Mädgen, in einem Hut mit Federn und 1. Rächet zum
Ball schlagen in der rechten Hand hält 8. zoll deutsch
Maas». Schönheit «repaired» the figures in May 1781.

The two overdressed children are preparing for a game of
battledore and shuttlecock (in England, re-named
Badminton in 1874).

Lit. : Karl N. Leisching, Sammlung Lanna, Prague 1909,

nos. 1370—-71; and Trade Catalogue 1966.

54,55

TWO CHILDREN SHOOTING

(Mädchen mit Pfeil spielend, Knabe mit Armbrust)

F. 32,33

By Acier, November 1775

In his usual long-winded manner, Acier describes these

two figures at length, thus: «Pour le Magazin, un jeune

garçon habillé galammement, le couteau de chasse au

côté, une cravate autour du col. Il est appuie contre un
bout de colonne ruiné, il est dans l'action de tirer de l'ar-
balette après deux coeurs qu'il cherche à abattre y sont
attachés a une grande pèrche qui est a cotte de la petite fille

qui y fait pendant, coupé et donné aux mouleurs, le

Moule est marqué f. 32».

The girl gets equal treatment: «Son pendant, est une
jeune fille de même âge habillée aussi élégament avec une
petite robe à consideration, elle est de même appuièe
contre bout de colonne ruiné, tendant de la main gauche

une flèche au petit garçon qui tire de l'arbalette. son
action est de ses mocquer de lui en mettant le doigt index sur
le bouche, semblant lui dire qu'il n'atrappera aucun des

deux coeurs après quoy il vise».

Each figure stands on a circular base moulded with Vit-
ravian scrolls.

Lit. : Trade Catalogue, c. 1899; Acier 1964, no. 75; and Trade

Catalogue 1966.
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56

GIRL WITH BROKEN MIRROR

(Mädchen mit zerbrochenem Spiegel)

F. 34

By Michel Victor Acier, March 1776

Pair to a figure of a boy of which there is no «Contour»,
called Schadenfreude. It too has the number F. 34.

Acier's description in his work report is unusually brief:
«Une petite figure galante, la petite fille qui a cassé son

miroir».

Lit. : Berling 1911; pl. 19; andAcier 1964, no. 83.

57

TABLE CLOCK

(Uhr mit Putto und Täubchen)

F. 36*

A drawing in watercolour, said to be dated 1766 (probably
in error for 1776), was shown at the two 1983 exhibitions
of Meissen porcelain mounted by the Meissen factory in
Vienna and Cologne in celebration of Bottger's
tercentenary. This has no. F.36 clearly inscribed, as well as a

brief description : «Pendule quarré couronnée de deux

Pigeons, un Enfant à coté, avec son Horloge à repetition».
There is also a version lacking the child; and too this
model was later subjected to the horrors of Der Historismus

by conversion to a neo-rococo allegedly preferred by the

English. Other Meissen clocks suffered the same fate.

Lit. : Vienna/Cologne 1983, figs. 44 and 208.

58,59

PAIR OF SEATED CHILDREN

(Knaben mit Hund, Mädchen mit Hund)

F. 50

By Acier, September 1776

For some unknown reason, Acier describes only the girl in
his Arbeitsberichte: «Plus une petite figure galante. C'est

une petite fille assise sur un tabouret a l'antique ajusté

avec toute l'élégance possible tenant un miroir sur son

genoux, et dans la main droit un chien qu'elle fait mirer
dedans, et qui abois après sa resemblance». The
companion youth also plays with a dog, likewise seated on a

Louis XVI stool, and holding a gun. Both bases have

oblique fluting.

Lit. : Berling 1911, pl. 20; Zimmermann 1926, fig. 106; and

Trade Catalogue 1966.

60,61

PAIR OF SEATED CHILDREN

(Knabe mit Kirschen, Mädchen mit Buch)

F. 51

Modelled by Acier in December 1776 and January 1777.

The girl is described thus: «Pour le magazin, une petite
fille galante, assise sur un tabouret à l'antique, ajusté avec

une petite robe de cour avec des volants, elle est coiffé en

cheveux, tenant dans la main droite un papier de musique
et de la gauche elle tient son tablier qui est plein de fleurs».

The boy is called «Une petite figure galante, pour faire
pendant à celle du mois précèdent qui tient un papier de

musique et des fleurs. Celui-cy est un jeune homme èléga-

ment mis. Assis de même sur un tabouret à l'antique, se

moquant de la jeune fille, en lui faisant sous le né le passe

passe avec des serises».

This pair has the same base as F. 50.

Lit. : Berling 1911, pl. 20; Trade Catalogue 1966.

62,63

PAIR OF PUTTI

(Knabe mit Baum, Säule und Vogelnest, Mädchen am
Butterfass)

F. 52

By Acier, October and November 1776

«Plus pour le magazin un petit enfant où amour traversti
dénichant des oiseaux, il est sur un plainte ronde à

l'antique», writes Acier in his work notes for October 1776. In
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November he describes the girl as «Pour le magazin, une

petite fille battant le boeur pour aller avec les petits
Amours traversti qui sont sur des plaintes rondes à

l'antique, c'est le huitième et dernier dans se genre».

Lit. : Berling 1911, pl. 20. 7; and Trade Catalogue 1966.

64

PUTTO AND PIGEON

(Amor, Täubchen haltend)

F. 53

Modelled by Acier, August 1776

One of a pair; the second does not figure amongst Elsasser's

engravings.
Described by Acier as follows: «Pour le Magazin. Un petit
amour de bout addossé à une colonne cannelée, jouant
avec un pigeon qu'il tient en l'air dans les deux mains. Il
est sur plainte ronde à l'antioque».

Lit. : Trade Catalogue c. 1899, pl. 10.

66

THE BROKEN BRIDGE

(Die zerbrochene Brücke, or, La Fille a qui son amant fait
affranchire le pas)

F. 63

Modelled by Acier in February 1777

Acier's words describe the group in detail: «Ebauché un

groupe de quatres figures dans le gout galant et pastorale,
le sujet, est (La fille à qui son amant fait affranchire le

pas.) cette jeune personne galament mis est soutenue par
son amant qui lui montre la planche cassé sur la qu'elle
elle doit passé. L'Amour est devant elle qui couvre la
cassure avec des rose, elle hésite, crain et cependant elle

affranchie le pas. Un second Amour est derier elle qui la

pousse malicieusement. Ce group est posse sur une plainte
ovale décorer avec des festons, et des ornement à

l'Antique».

Grammatically and in spelling possibly Acier's worst
composition.

This group, together with F. 65 (The broken Eggs), have

been castigated by Honey as «tiresome and sentimental

groups... amorous allegories of a particularly offensive

kind».

65

Lit.: Berling 1911, pl. 19; Honey 1934, p. 140; Acier 1964,

no. HI.

BOY WITH A TARGET

(Knabe mit Schild)

F. 54

Modelled by Acier, June 1776. Its pair not engraved

Described by Acier as: «Pour la Magazine, Un Amour
traversti venant de tirrer au blanc, et qui est devenu Roi,
il est debout devant une colone, ayant la main droit sur le

cotté, relevant son manteau, de la main gauche il montre
le rond qui est à cotté de lui ou il vient de tirrer, il a trois
cartelles pendue devant lui et est semblé marché au son
des tambours, et autres Musiques, la plainte de cette

figure est ronde et dans le gout Antique».
An unusually long and devious explantation, even for
Acier.

Lit. : Berling 1911, pl. 20.9.

67

BOY AS OFFICER

(Knabe als Offizier)

F. 64

Modelled by Acier in May 1775, Schönheit assisting
Completed in July 1776

First described by Schönheit in May 1775 as «1 Knaben,
welcher nach der Uhr siehet und 1. Stock für sich

stammt». As usual, Acier's description is fuller: «un petit
officier en uniforme, appuie d'une main sur sa cane, et
dans l'autre tenant sa montre pour voir si il est tems
d'aller à son rendez vous, coupé et donné aux mouleurs,
la moule est marqué F. 64». This is given a later date, July
1776.
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The companion figure of a girl playing cards (Mädchen als

Kartenschlägerin) is also fully described; but the «Contour»
is lacking.

Lit. : Trade Catalogue, circa 1899, pl. 2.

Lit. : Berling 1911, pl. 19.3; Zimmermann 1926, fig. 197; Honey

1934, p. 140; Acier 1964, no. 39; and Rückert 1966, no. 1034,

pl. 254 (the white Hamburg example).

68

THE BROKEN EGG

(Die zerbrochenen Eier, also Die Verlorene Unschuld and

Die Kupplerin. Named by Acier La jeune fille qui a cassé

ses oeufs)

F. 65

Modelled by Acier, March to April 1777, with help from
Schönheit

Here again we have the benefit of the two sculptors'
Arbeitsberichte, the long and the short. Acier's March entry is

as follows: «Ebauché un groupe de quatres figures
galantes représentant (La jeune fille qui a cassé ses oeufs) elle

est sur le devant, les deux bras croisé devant elle, les yeux
baissé dans la plus grande confusion du monde, sa Mere
la tire par l'Epaule et lui montre d'un air plein de colere
les oeufs qui sont cassé a terre. L'amour est a genoux
devant la vieille mere, il cherche à l'appaisé en lui montrant
deux coques d'oeufs qu'il à ramassé à terre et qu'il rejoint
ensemble en lui disant que le mal n'est pas grand et qu'on
peut les recoler. Un second amour se cache sous la robe de

la jeune fille et se sauve en riant derier elle en passant la
main autravers de la faute desa robe. Ce groupe est sur un
plainte ovale à l'antique t'elle que le précédent». In April
1777 Acier notes that «le groupe galant« has been
completed.

Schönheit's comments are more matter-of-fact: «Eine

Groupe, als ein stehends galantes Frauenzimmer Eine
sizende alte Frau mit kniendem Kinde, so ein Ey in Händen

hat und zerbricht, nebst noch einem dabey befindlichen

Kinde». The date is April 1777.

This is one of the groups that aroused the sour remarks of
Honey (see F. 63).
Despite the mention of an oval plinth with decoration «à

l'Antique», the «Contour» shows a plain base, as in many
other instances. This is difficult to justify, because

Elsasser in the «weisse Stube» must surely have had the
opportunity of seeing the completed model, at least in its un-
fired state.

69

VIRTUE

(Tugend zum Tempel)

F. 66

Modelled by Acier in December 1776, as part of a large
centrepiece ordered by Graf Marcolini for the Elector,
Frederick Augustus III.
Acier's Arbeitsberichte describe the figure as follows: «Plus

celle de la Vertus, tenant dans la main droite un cercle

d'or, et dans la gauche un soleil, image de la vérité. Elle
foule aux pieds l'envie, son ajustement est simple et
modeste, cette figure doit être placé dans le temple
corinthien».

70,71

PAIR OF CHILDREN

(Knabe und Mädchen mit Blumenguirlande)

F. 67*

Modelled by Acier, May 1777

Described by Acier in unusually terse form : «Une figure
d'un jeune garçon qui dance ajusté dans le gout pastoral,
tenant une guirlande de fleurs avec quoy il veut enchainé

sa compagne». As for the girl, «Son pendant est une jeune
fille dans le même gout qui tient aussi une guirlande de

fleurs, ses deux figures sont a peut-prés copié d'après des

figures de la fabrique de Franckenthal».
The reference to copying figures from a rival porcelain
factory, in this case Frankenthal, is a surprising admission

by what was once the leading European factory.

Lit. : Trade Catalogue, circa 1899, pl. 67; Zimmermann 1926,

fig. 108; and Trade Catalogue 1963 (Gärtnerkinder, pl. 20).
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72,73

CHILDREN AS SHEPHERDS

(Knabe mit Vogelnest, Mädchen mit Schaf)

F. 68

By Acier with help from Schönheit, May to June 1777,

after drawings by Schenau

First Schönheit's bald words, under June 1777: «Eine

Figur mit Schaaf nach Schönau's Zeichnung poussiert» and
«Eine dergl. mit Vogelnest im Hute als Compagnon».
Then Acier's words of July: «Deux autres (figures) de

Berger et Bergere, ajusté aussi dans le gout le plus galant.
Le premier est une jeune fille qui fait la toilette à son

mouton favorie, elle le pare avec des rubans !» and «Son

pendant est un jeune Berger qui lui presente un nid dans

son chapeau».
A successful pair, both «repaired» by Schönheit in March
1787.

Lit. : Trade Catalogue of c. 1899, pl. 1 and of 1963, pl. 10; also

Acier 1964, no. 74.

Lit.: Trade Catalogue 1963, where three pairs of similar figures
are illustrated.

74,75

PAIR OF GARDENERS

(Knabe, einem Baume propfend, Mädchen mit Blumen-

guirlanden)

F. 69

By Acier and Schönheit, May to July 1777, after a drawing

by Schenau

In chronological order, Schönheit dismisses briefly his
assistance in May 1777 : «Eine Einen stehenden Gärtner,
welcher pfropfet nach Schönauischer Zeichnung», and «Eine

Frau desgleichen, welche eine Vase mit Blumen umfasst».

Acier in July writes: «Figures galantes de jardinage de

8. pouce d'hauteur celle-cy représente un jardinier qui est

occupé à greffé, toutes ces figures sont sur des plaintes
ronde décorer d'ornement à l'antique». And of the girl he

adds: «Son pendant est une jeune fille galament ajusté,
tenant un pot a fleurs dans les mains avec une serpette».

76

THE SECOND GELLERT MONUMENT

(Zweites Gellert-Monument)

F. 72

Modelled by Acier, June 1777

The poet and moralist Christian Fürchtegott Geliert died
in Leipzig, where he was Professor of Literature at the

University, in 1769. His versified tales were immensely
popular, often compulsory reading for schoolchildren; but
there is evidence that the latter sometimes found them
tedious. When Mozart heard of Geliert's death whilst

touring Italy in 1770, he wrote to his sister in facetious
vein that «the Leipzig poet is dead and since his death has

written no more poetry».
The Meissen factory made three porcelain models of
monuments in honour of Geliert. The earliest was the last

important work by Kaendler, helped by Jüchtzer, of 1775.

This, the second, was based on a monument formerly in
Leipzig (but destroyed); it was designed in 1774 by Oeser,
and carved by F. S. Schlegel and Hesse.

Acier's Arbeitsberichte was quoted by Berling in 1911; it is

repeated here from Acier's original of June 1777; «Le

monument de Geliert, composé de trois enfants représentant

les trois graces, Deux sont sur un Vase ou Urne a

l'antique étouffant leurs sanglots et leurs larmes, l'une à

un dé auprès d'elle, et l'autre, une branche de laurier! Ce

Vase est posé sur une colonne canelèe. La Troisième des

graces est dessu qui Attache le medallion de Geliert à la
colonne, a l'opposé est une inscription où est écrit (Memoria

CF. Geliert sacrum) elle tient aussi une branche de

laurier et de Rose. Coupé et donné aux mouleurs, Le
moule est marqué F. 72».

Examples of this model are in the Hamburg Museum für
Kunst und Gewerbe, and in the Ansbach Residenz. For
the third Meissen monument, see under F. 90.

Lit. : Berling 1911 (German edition), note 311; Zimmermann

1926, fig. 105; Münchner Jahrbuch, Vol. IX/X, 1958/59,

pp. 415—16; Acier 1964, no. 115; Rückert 1966, no. 1032;
Walcha 1973, Typologie, figs. 165—66; and The Age of Neo-

Classicism, London 1972, no. 1436.
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SHEPHERD AND SHEPHERDESS

(Schäfer und Schäferin)

F. 73

Modelled by Acier with help from Schönheit, August to

September 1777

«Deux figures galante de Berger et Bergere», writes Acier,
«8. pouce d'hauteur. Le premier est un jeune Berger qui
fait la leçon à un pigeon après lui avoir attaché une lettre

au col afin qu'il la porte à sa maitresse. Coupé, et donné

aux mouleurs, le Moule est Marque F. 73». Acier
continues: «Le pendant est une jeune fille qui reçoit la lettre,
elle la cache malicieusement, elle tient aussi un cage sur
l'épaule avec un petit oiseaux dedans a qui elle fait la
leçon !».

Acier's description is the first on his report dated 31

August 1777. But Schönheit was still working on the pair of
figures early in September 1777, although Acier reported
that both had been delivered to the mould-makers in
August. A small point, perhaps accounted for by Acier's
more cavalier handling of his affairs. Schönheit reports in

September 1777 only on the shepherdess: «Eine stehende

Schäferin mit 1 Schaafe und auf der Achsel einen Vogelbauer,

worinnen ein Vogel, mit dem H. Modellmeister
verfertiget».

Lit. : Trade Catalogue 1963; Acier 1964, no. 73; and Röntgen

1984, pi. 60.

79

SCHOOL FOR LOVE

(Die Liebesschule, Liebesunterricht or L'Ecole de

l'Amour)

F. 74*

By Acier, August to October 1777. Schönheit helping

de L'Amour Ce Dieu est monté sur un eminence ayant
devant lui un Autel à l'antique sur quoy est posé un pul-
pitre avec un livre dessu. Une jeune fille galament misse

est à cotté delui qui fait L'espiègle à tous ses discourts

Quand aux cinq autres les unes écoutent, d'autre jouent.
Une compte par ses doigts les remarques qu'elle à fait des

leçons que l'amour donne. Pendant qu'une autre d'un Air
malicieux et fin lui fait faire des reflections sur le discourt

qu'elle entend prononcé en leurs faveurs. Ce groupe est

posé sur deux marches, recouvertes artistement de roches
et de terrasse avec des plantes et des herbages d'un cotté et
d'autre. Le Moule sera Marqué F. 74».

The September entry notes that three of the figures are
finished and moulded. The October 1777 entry continues:
«Terminé en général le grand groupe de sept figures
représentant L'Ecole de L'Amour, dont y restoit encore

quatres figures à finire avec le pié-destale, un Autel à

l'antique décorer avec des têtes de belliers, des guirlandes, et
autres ornements».
Schönheit's contributions are comparatively primitive. In
August 1777 he reports: «An einer grossen Groupe von
8 Figuren die Liebes Schule vorstellend, gearbeitet»; and
in September «Übrigens an der Grossen Groupe die
Liebes-Schule mit dem H. Modellmeister gearbeitet».
Work on a new base in December 1779 was elaborate.
Acier relates thus: «Pour le Magazin, l'arrangement d'un
grand pied d'architecture pour posé le groupe de l'Ecole
de l'amour. Ce pied est décorer tout autour d'ornement à

l'antique, festons, guirlandes de fleurs, &c avec deux
medallions pour y peindre les portraits de leurs Majesté Em-
periale d'Autriche, S.M le Roi de Prusse. Avec quatres
avant-corps d'Architecture soutenue chacun par trois
têtes de belliers, avec des draperies dessous!» The final entry

in February 1780 seems to cancel out the previous one.
«Pour le Magazin. Rechange le pied du groupe de l'Ecole
de l'Amour à la place d'architecture refait tout en ter-
race». The reason is obscure.

This group is unusual in having a mound base at so late a

date, when the gout à l'antique was almost universal.

Lit. : Trade Catalogue, c. 1899, pl. 25; and Berling 1911, pl. 20,

no. 8.

Details of the preparations for this large and important
group occupy entries in Acier's Arbeitsberichte for August,
September and October 1777. Two years later, in
December 1779 and February 1780, there are further entries

for the construction of an elaborate base.

The earliest entry describes the group in some detail,
although written in atrocious French. Thus: «Un grand

groupe de sept figures (à l'ébauche) représentant l'Ecole

80,81

CHILDREN AS VINTNERS

(Winzer and Winzerin, Vigneron and Vigneronne)

F. 80

By Arier, May 1778
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Two from a set of four «nouvelles figures de Vigneron et

Vigneronne haute de 7. Pouces».

Acier's report from his Arbeitsberichte, May 1778: «3eme

Jeune garçon dans le même gout du précèdent, représentant

un espèce de tonnelier, ayant un cerceau dans la main
droit, et dans la gauche un robinet, il est appuie contre un
tonot
4eme Le pendant est une jeune fille ajusté aussi galament

que la première. Elle est occupée à remplir un tonot».

Lit. : Trade Catalogue 1963 (Gärtnerkinder), pl. 20; and Acier

1964, nos. 78—79.

82

A VINTAGER

(Winzer or Vigneron)

F. 84

By Acier, May 1778

corp d'architecture, décorer avec des ornements dans le

gout antique».
The portrait bust of Geliert (1715—1769) is strangely
omitted from Acier's description, but is correctly
mentioned by Schönheit, also in July, 1778: «Ein antique
Postament zum Gellertschen Monument, worauf 1. Sarg
mit 2. Figuren in Wolcken und das Gelertsche Portrait
komt, mit antique Zierrathen poussiert».
The Elsasser copper engraving leaves the tablets bare of

any inscription.
See F. 72 for the second Geliert monument.
Examples are in the Germanisches Nationalmuseum,
Nuremberg, also in the Museum für Kunst und Gewerbe,

Hamburg. A coloured example without inscriptions and

with some differences in detail was in the collection of the

late Lord Clark of Saltwood.

Lit. : Berling 1911, fig. 169 andp. 75; Sauerlandt, Deutsche

Porzellanfiguren des 18. Jahrhunderts, 1923, pl. 24; Trade Catalogue

1963, pl. 12; Acier 1964, no. 114; Rückert 1966, no. 1040,

pl. 256; Cologne 1975, fig. 154; and Sotheby's Sale Catalogue of
the Lord Clark Collection, 27June 1984, lot 19.

From the same series as F. 80; the pendant, a girl, not
engraved by Elsasser.

Acier's description: «1er Un jeune homme, tenant de la
main gauche des raisons sur sa tête, et de la droite il tient
son chapeau plein de raisins devant lui cette figure est

posse sur une plainte ronde décorer avec des petits
ornements a l'antique».

Lit. : Trade Catalogue 1899, pl. 1; andAcier 1964, no. 84.

84

ALLEGORY OF SPRING

(Der Frühling)

F. 93

By Acier and Schönheit, August to October 1778

83

THE THIRD GELLERT MONUMENT

(Drittes Gellert-Monument)

F. 90

Modelled by Acier with the help of Schönheit, July 1778

This is a reduction of Friedrich Samuel Schlegel's monument

in the Johanniskirche at Leipzig, but this origin is

not mentioned by Acier in his worknotes, which are, for
him, remarkably brief. «Le Monument de Geliert», we

read, «haut de 15 pouce représente par deux femme caractérisé

par la Doctrine, et la Religion, elles sont assises sur
un tombeau décorer avec des tables entourées de
guirlandes de laurier Sur les tables sont écrite des Inscriptions

à la gloire de ce celebre Poète. Le tout est posé sur un

Acier writes: «plus un nouveau groupe de deux enfants

pastorale fili, et garçon, La premiere est assise sur une
terrasse ayant devant-elle une corbeille de fleurs d'où elle

prend une guirlande qu'elle tient entre ses mains, Et le

garçon est après à la parrer avec des fleurs qui lui m'est
dans les cheveux. Ce groupe est posé sur une plainte ovale

dans le gout Antique !» This entry is dated October 1778.

Schönheit's contribution is: «Eine neue Kinder Grouppe,
von 1. stehenden Knaben, welchen den Mädgen Blumen
aufm Kopff steckt und vor sich ein Blumen-Körbgen
stehen hat, mit antiquem Postament mit den Herrn Modellmeister

verfertiget». This was in August 1778.

From a set of the Seasons (F. 25, 91 and 92), the only one

to appear as a «Contour».

Lit. : Trade Catalogue 1963 (Gärtnerkinder, pl. 12); and Acier

1964, no. 47.
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85

SWEDISH COURT GROUP

(Schwedische Hofgroupe)

F. 98

By Acier and Schönheit, September to November 1778,

after Schenau

Acier's work notes read as follows: «Un grand groupe
nouveau dans le gout suédois composé de deux figures,
homme et femme, le premier est assis, la main appuie sur
sa cane, regardant une jeune personne qui est de bout

auprès de lui, appuiée sur un bout de colonne cannelée sur
quoi est posé un vase antique, ses deux figures sont ajusté

avec toute l'élégance possible dans le gout que les

cavaliers suédois et les femmes de condition se présente à la

cour les jours de grandes fêtes. Ce groupe est posé sur une
plainte ronde décorer avec des ornemens à l'antique !»

Acier's words were written at the end of November 1778,

whilst Schönheit's notes are two months earlier, in
September: «Eine galante Groupe von 2. Figuren nach
Schwedischer Kleidung der Mann sitzend um welchen
das stehende Frauenzimmer den Arm schlägt, nach Sche-

nauischer Zeichnung mit dem H. Acier gefertiget».
The title may derive from a possible visit by Schenau to
Sweden.

Elsasser's engraving differs in details from the model as

illustrated by Berling in 1911. Since the «Contouren» were

only begun in 1785, and the Swedish court group was

completed in 1778, it is a matter of guesswork to decide

which is more like the original model.

Lit. : Berling 1911, pl. 20.4; and Zimmermann 1926, p. 293.

«Un petit Amour pour faire suite à la bouche de vérité, et

l'amour couronné. Ce treizième Amour est debout devant

un bout de colonne caneleé en forme d'Autel. Deux coeurs
enfiarne sont posé dessu, il tient un vase plein de parfund
qu'il verse dessu pour éteindre leurs flames. La plainte est

ovale et dans le gout antique t-elle que les Anciens» is

Acier's first entry under January 31, 1780. This is

followed by: «Le pendant. C'est un amour qui décoche une
flèche, il est appuie contre un grand pied d'architecture

sur quoy est posé un carquois avec des flèche renversé à

terre, deux colombes posé sur une guirlande de fleurs se

becte et se caresse. La plainte sera la même du précèdent!»
Schönheit's entry, also dated Januar 1780, reads: «Ein

gross stehend Kind mit Bogen schiessend, grossen
Flügeln, architectisches Postament, wovon das Kind stehen

und 1. Köcher liegt, 2 Tauben welche sich schnäbeln, die

Platte worauf das Kind steht mit a la grecque, mit dem

H. Modellmeister gefertiget». This, of course, applies to
the male only.
A late example of this genre, unsympathetic to modern
taste. Note how Elsasser has left one base plain, the other
moulded «à l'antique».

Lit. : Trade Catalogue, c. 1899, pl. 6; and Berling 1911,

fig. 170.

88

CHILDREN AT PLAY

(Drei spielende Kinder)

G. 35

Modelled by Acier, November 1780

G 1 — 100

1778—1783

86,87

TWO CUPIDS

(Amor mit Herzen, Amor mit Bogen)

G.29,30

By Acier and Schönheit, January 1780

Conceived as a pair to E. 82, modelled in April 1775 and

January 1777

«Un grande groupe nouveau», notes Acier with pride in
his Arbeitsberichte under the date 30 September 1780. He
continues: «de trois figures et un terme au milieu
représentant, le jeux d'Echasse. C'est une jeune fille qui est

monté dessu et qui veut marché à l'aide d'un jeune Berger
qui le soutient par derrier pour la faire aller. Sur le

devant, est un autre jeune garçon a demie couché par terre
appuie sur un bout de colonne qui lui regarde malicieusement

sous la jupe. Au milieu de ce groupe est un grand
terme qui represente une Bâchante. Ce groupe est posé

sur une plainte ovale décorer avec des ornements à

l'antique».
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At first glance the girl appears to be walking on crutches,

but in fact she is standing on stilts. This group is the pair
to G. 32 (not used by Elsasser).

Lit. : Trade Catalogue c. 1899, pl. 19.

89

Schönheit's work notes of January 1781 seem to refer to
this vase: «Zu einer Vase, gross, einen Henckel von zwey
Schlangen durcheinander verwickelt. Ein andick Laub
auf die Stürze nebst Knopf mit andiken Laube, auch Fuss

mit dergleichem Laube und viereckigten Blatte poussirt».
An example with königsblau ground is figured by Doenges
(see below).

Lit. : Berling 1911, col. pl. 24; and Doenges 1921, fig. 60.

VASE

G. 47

By Acier, December 1780, after a drawing by Schenau

Acier reports tersely: «Un vase moienne sorte d'après le

dessin de Mr Schenau, le corp de vase unis, les ances dans

le gout antique, une couronne sur le couvercle, et le pied
entourré d'une légère draperie».
Derived from Sèvres shapes a decade or more earlier; see,

for example, the vase à panneau of 1761 and another of 1764

also with angular handles.

Lit. : Eriksen 1974, figs. 270 and 275.

90

Called HEBE WITH VASE

G. 54

Modeller not traced, circa 1780

On same sheet is G. 60 (q. v.)

One of the earlier classical figures that were to dominate
the output of the factory for the succeeding years. Also one

of the earlier figures with the Greek key-fret moulding on
the base.

92

GANYMEDE WITH EAGLE

G. 60

Modelled about 1781, possibly by Schönheit, whose Arbeitsberichte

îor the month of February 1781 are missing

On same Elsasser «Contour» is no. G. 54 (q. v.).

This Meissen figure is ultimately derived from a classical

marble repaired by Cellini. A terracotta figure based on
this was amongst the models by Masimiliano Soldani

(1658—1740) purchased by Marchese Carlo Ginori
(1701—1757) for his porcelain factory at Doccia; such a

porcelain figure is in the Musée Jacqemart André in
Paris. The Meissen modeller may well have based his
figure on a bronze in the Dresden Electoral Antikensammlung,

one perhaps from the collection of «modern» bronzes

bequeathed by Count Brühl or by Count Wackerbarth.

Lit. : Hettner 1856, p. 7; Lankheit 1982, figs. 19 and 51; and

Haskell 1982, p. 103.

93

DIANA

G. 74*

See under H. 85 (Abb. Nr. 144)

91

VASE

G. 59

Probably by Schönheit, January 1781

94

CANDELABRUM

(Tafel-Leuchter)

G. 75
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Modelled by Schönheit after a drawing by Schenau,
September 1781. One of two «antiquen Tafel-Leuchter» after
Schenau modelled in the same month; the other with the

no. G.76.

Lit. : Leplat 1733, p. 142 (?); Reinach 11/11 666 (2); Hettner

1856, p. 7; The Splendor of Dresden: Five Centuries ofArt
Collecting, Exhibition Catalogue U.S.A., 1978—79, no. 563;
Haskell 1982, p. 74; and Vienna/Cologne 1983, pl. 59.

Schönheit's description is: «Einen detto (antiquen Tafel-

Leuchter) auch mit Chorinthischer Säule und Lorbeer-
Girlanten unter den Fuss glat, nach jenaus Zeichnung
poussirt». 96

The style is that used a decade or more earlier by French

silversmiths, such as the St.-Germain two-branched
candelabrum of 1764—65 in Lisbon, and the drawings of
single sticks by Forty of c. 1765—66 (for which see Eriksen

below).

Lit. : Eriksen 1974, figs. 257 and 431.

Called EUTERPE

G. 79

Called MELEAGER

G. 63

Modeller perhaps Jüchtzer, about 1781

Both figures on same «Contour»

95

TWO WOMEN, FROM HERCULANEUM

(Herkulanische Frauenstatuen)

G.77 + 55

Modelled in about 1781, perhaps by Jüchtzer

Meleager perhaps derived from an inaccurate cast in
Dresden, after the Vatican figure discovered in 1546.

Lit. : Haskell 1982, no. 60, fig. 137.

97

These two figures (and a third, for which see H. 84) were
reductions of perhaps the most admired of the Electoral
Collection of classical marbles. The history of their
acquisition is unusual. A Prince d'Elboeuf had begun to
excavate the site of Herculaneum early in the eighteenth

century. Despite a strict prohibition on their export by the

Neapolitan authorities, they were presented secretly to
Prince Eugen, hero of the Turkish wars and resident in
Vienna. On Eugen's death in 1736, the three Vestal

Virgins, as they were then called, were secured for
Augustus III (1733—63) from the Prince's heiress. Because

of Winckelmanns deep appreciation of the three marbles,
they had a powerful effect on the development of the
neoclassical style in Germany.

The Meissen factory made larger figures in biscuit of two
of the figures in 1800 and 1801, modelled by Jüchtzer and

Matthäi.

APOLLO

G. 80*

BACCHUS

G. 57*

Apollo perhaps identical with Leplat 1733, fig. 49

Bacchus modelled by Jüchtzer, c. 1780

Both figures on same print by Elsasser. An example from
the Meissen factory archives, inscribed in ink «Apollo
Bachus El 4 Apr.86». This early date makes this «Contour»

amongst the earliest, since a start was only made in
June 1785.

Lit. : For Bacchus, Berling 1911, pl. 23.
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VASE or URN

G. 81

Modeller not identified. Circa 1781

A favourite French shape, especially in Sèvres porcelain.
An example in the British Museum, called a «vase cassolette

à festons« is dated 1767; and another in the Wallace
Collection is only a litde earlier than this vase drawn and

engraved by Elsasser.

Lit. : Eriksen 1978, fig. 276; and Brunet & Préaud, Sèvres des

origines à nosjours, 1978, fig. 258.

99

FAUN WITH KID

(Faun mit Ziegenbock)

G. 82*

About 1781

After the original Roman marble, once owned by Queen
Christina and now in the Prado, Madrid. Probably
derived from a bronze by Soldani Benzi in the Electoral
Collection.

Lit. : Haskell 1982, no. 37, fig. 109; and The Twilight of the

Medici: Late Baroque Art in Florence, Exhibition Catalogue,

1982, no. 73.

BACCHANTE

(Bacchantin mit Reh)

G. 56*

About 1781

Modeller uncertain, but «repaired» by Schönheit in
March 1787

Lit. : Becker 1804—11, vol. II, pl. LIU.

Note. G. 56 and G. 82 are engraved on a single sheet and

inscribed by Elsasser: «Faunus Bâchante El. v. 7. Febr. 86».

HOPE

(Die Hoffnung)

G. 86

Probably modelled by Jüchtzer in about 1781, perhaps
from a print after Angelika Kauffmann, a number of
which were supplied to the factory in 1781, «repaired» by
Jüchtzer in 1789; «1 Stück Figur die Hoffnung angefangen

zur Reparatur».
A pair to J. 13 (q. v.).

101

APOLLO

Modelled by Jüchtzer, about 1782

G. 89*

This figure is now called Apollino or Apollon Lykeios. A
wax model is amongst the Florentine baroque collection of
figures of classical antiquity, purchased by Carlo Ginori,
founder of the Doccia porcelain factory.
Inscribed by Elsasser with the single word, «Apollo».
Elsasser has mistakenly numbered his engraving B. 89.

Lit. : Berling 1911, fig. 177; Haskell 1982, no. 7, fig. 76 and

Lankheit 1983, fig. 33, p. 105—06.

102, 103, 104, 105

THE SEASONS

(Die Jahreszeiten)

G. 91—94

Modelled by Schönheit, January to June 1782

Each Season is personified by two children. The groups
are described in the Arbeitsberichte of their creator, Schönheit.

Winter was the first to be mentioned, in January
1782 : «Eine Gruppe von 2 Kindern Mädchen und Knabe
auf einen Schlitten sizend worauf reissig Holz liegt den

Winter vorstellend neu pussirt und verfertiget». Spring
was begun in the same month, and completed in February.

«Eine Gruppe von 2 angekleideten Kindern Mädchen
und Knabe den Frühling vorstellent. Ein sizend Mädchen
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welche eine Blumen Girlante über einen vor sich stehenden

Nachtigallen Bauer hält, der Knabe stehend: zu pus-
siren angefangen« reads the entry.
Summer was begun in February and completed in March.
A girl playing a lute is mentioned as the main feature.

Autum was begun in March and completed in June.

Lit. : Trade Catalogue 1966, DieJahreszeiten, pl. 6; and Walcha

1973, p. 156.

106 (p. 12, plate 5)

VASE

G. 99

Modelled by Schönheit in August 1782

The odd numbers are the work of the former, the even
numbers the work of the latter.
The classical models were provided by plaster busts in the

Royal Collection of Casts in Dresden (Königliche
Abgusssammlung zu Dresden). The busts, either glazed or left in the

biscuit state, proved a successful venture; they were still
obtainable in 1906.

107

H.3

Mars «Die beyden Brust-Stückgen Apollo und Marsch (sic)

von vorigen Monathe mit Postament woran Attributis
gänzlich verfertiget», writes Schönheit in November 1782.

One of a pair of neo-classic vases designed to ornament,
with another pair and a single vase, the chimneypiece
designed by Schenau, and ultimately placed in the Grünes
Gewölbe in Dresden. Schönheit describes it as follows:
«Die Vase mit antiquem Zierathen Klein zum Camin
nach des Professor Schenau Zeichnung mit antiquen Koben,
an Haupt Körper als eine Rose, oben eine Kante mit
antiquen Rosetchen und Lorber Girlantchen, und Lorbeer-

Zweige um den ganzen Körper herum, unten antique
Blätter-Henkel mit Zierathen und Gesichte ein alter

Manns-Kopf, Fuss und Stürze alles angelegt».
The chimneypiece was intended to display the skill of the

celebrated hardstone maker of Galanterie, Johann
Christian Neuber. All the three shapes of vases display a

somewhat exaggerated view of le goût grec as interpreted in
Saxony.

Lit. : Honey 1934, p. 142; Walter Holzhausen, Johann Christian

Neuber: ein sächsischer Meister des 18. Jahrhunderts, 1935,

pp. 35—36: and F. H. Hoffmann, Das Porzellan, 1932, fig. 565.

108

H. 4

Minerva probably the work of Jüchtzer. Wrongly numbered

H. 14 by Elsasser.

109

H. 6

Vesta. Presumably by Jüchtzer

110

H. 12

Ceres, probably by Jüchtzer.

H 1 — 100

1782—1785

BUSTS OF GODS

(Götterbüsten)

(Götterbüsten)

H. 3—14

Modelled after drawings by Schenau in late 1782. They
are the work of the two sculptors, Schönheit and Jüchtzer.

Ill

H. 8

Diana, as an even number, probably modelled by
Jüchtzer

112

H. 11

Bacchus. Modelled by Schönheit in December 1782.
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H. 10

Juno (Jüchtzer)

114

H. 13

Neptune, by Schönheit, who enters this description in
December 1782 : «ein Bruststückgen nebst Postament woran
Attributis dem Neptunius vorstellen nach H. Professor
Schenaus Zeichnung poussirt».

URN OR VASE

H. 15

Attributed to Schönheit, 1782, by Berling

Perhaps to be identified with the following entry in Schönheit's

Arbeitsberichte for December 1782: «Eine vase als

Leuchter und Pot porie mit antiquen Zierathen und Ringen

unter eine 4eckigte Platte pouss.».

Lit. : Berling 1911, col. pl. 22 (Wrongly numbered H. 16).

115 120

H.9*

Jupiter, by Schönheit, November 1782; «ein Brust-Stückgen

nebst Platte und Postament Jupiter 4, und % Zoll
hoch pouss.». (Wrongly named Aesculapius in the 1906

Price List.).

116

H.7*

Mercury by Schönheit, begun in October 1782 and
completed in November.

VASE

H. 16

Perhaps by Acier, 1780

The type of vase with a tiger or lion head forming the

cover and the skin falling over the body is mentioned by
Acier in July 1780. He writes: «Reparer un Vase Antique,
entoure d'une peau de tigre qui couvre aussi une partie du

corp du Vase», with the model number G. 23.

Lit. : Walcha 1968, p. 23, fig. 11 (same type vase).

117

H. 14*

Venus, by Jüchtzer in all probability.

Lit. : Becker 1804—11, pl. 61 and Hettner 1856, fig. 101, for
Apollo, H. 5; Klemm 1834, p. 109; Price List 1906, p. 66; Berling

1911, fig. 184; and Walcha 1973, pp. 488—89, no. 163.

118

H. 5

Apollo. See under H. 3 and a further note by Schönheit

written in Ocotber 1782 : «Ein Brust-Stückgen 4 und
% Zoll hoch mit Postament Apollo nach Schenaus Zeichnung

zu poussieren angefangen». The Apollo head possibly
after a restored Chigi head.

121

THE SACRIFICE

(Das Opfer)

H. 18

Modelled by Jüchtzer, circa 1783

This group of a woman pouring a libation onto a flaming
altar, closely watched by winged Cupid, is evidently based

on the rather similar Sèvres biscuit group called Groupe de

l'Amitié. In the latter the woman warms her heart at the
flame of love. An example of the Sèvres group is in Palazzo

Pitti.

Lit. : Bourgeois 1913, no. 74, pl. 22; Doenges 1921, fig. 61;
Svend Eriksen, French Porcelain in Palazzo Pitti; and Butler

1977, no. 293.
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SATURN AND CUPID

(Saturn Amor's Pfeile aus dem Schleifstein schleifend)

H. 19*

Modelled by Schönheit. January to April 1783

SATURN AND CUPID

H. 24*

Perhaps by Schönheit, since it is a pair to H. 19; but oddly
it is not mentioned in his Arbeitsberichte. Early 1783

The first entry in the modeller's notes is included in his

January 1783 work: «Eine Zeit Figur von 12. Zoll hoch,
welche Pfeile auf einen Schleifstein scharf macht, nach

H. Professor Schenaus Zeichnung auf einen Camin angefangen

zu poussieren». By April the group was finished.

This group was recommended by Klemm in 1834, calling
it a «modern group» and admired for its artistic qualitites
(Künstlichkeit). It forms a pair to H. 24.

Lit. : Klemm 1834, p. 108.
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VASE

H. 20

Attributed to Acier in the 1964 exhibition. But this is

unlikely because of its number, indicating a date of about
1783—84, by which time Acier had been pensioned off.

Perhaps the finest examples of early date are the three in
the Jones Collection in the Victoria and Albert Museum,
a garniture of two sizes. Bernard Rackham describes them
in a little-known book of 1910 (A Book of Porcelain) thus:
«The symmetrical amphora form, the square architectural

plinth, the wreaths of oak on the cover and foot, point to
the new interest awakened in ancient, more particularly
Roman, art by the publications of the antiquities of Her-
culaneum; the garlands and festoons of forget-me-nots
recall the sentiment of an age that amused itself with the

study of the language of flowers».

The Elsasser «Contour» shows a band of figures apparently

in relief. An example decorated in sepia is in the
collection of the Meissen factory, much illustrated.

Lit. : Bernard Rackham, A Book of Porcelain: Fine Examples in
the Victoria and Albert Museum, London 1910 pl. 20 and p. 69;

Berling 1911, pl. 24; Catalogue of the Jones Collection, Victoria

andAlbert Museum, 1924 no. 182, pl. 38 and Walcha 1975, col.

pl. 178.

Inscribed by Elsasser «? El 27. M»; The letter M.
presumably for March or May.

Lit. : Klemm p. 108.

125 (p. 13, plate 12)

MARY MAGDALEN

H. 31

Modelled either by Matthäi or Jüchtzer, circa 1783, but
often dated later. The reclining figure was certainly
«repaired» by Jüchtzer early in 1788, for his Arbeitsberichte for
March to April 1788 have the following entry: «2) 1

Dergleichen (grosse Figur) die Maria Magdalena reparirt
ebenfalls gäntzlich verfertiget und zerschnitten».

This large figure and its companion, St.John the Baptist
(J. 63, 1788), were modelled also in bas-relief by Matthäi
after two well-known paintings by Pompeo Batoni
(1708—1787). These were bought by Augustus III before

1754; they were destroyed in the last war.
It is unusual for Meissen figures to be derived from oil
paintings. The penitent Magdalen was much copied, both
in painting and in porcelain particularly in the nineteenth

century. The porcelain plaques from a variety of factories

are well described by Waltraud Neuwirth (see Lit. below).

Lit. : Zimmermann 1914, p. 172; Waltraud Neuwirth, Porzellan-

Lexikon (Brunswick 1977), vol. I pp. 34—41; and Anthony

M. Clark, Pompeo Batoni, Oxford 1985, pp. 226—27.
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A PAIR OF CLASSICAL FIGURES

H. 35

Modeller not identified
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Probably not after classical models but essays in classical

style, allegories of Abundance.
Lit. : Berling 1911, p. 76 andfig. 179 (attributing Paris to Jüchtzer);

and Doenges 1921, fig. 68, with the correct attribution.
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THE CALLIPYGIAN VENUS

(Venus griechisch)

H. 40*

Possibly modelled by Schönheit in April and May 1783.

Modelled probably from a cast after the original now in
the Museo Nazionale, Naples. Called in Italian «venere
delle belle chiappe» and in French «Venus à belles fesses».

A reduced model in wax is in the Doccia Museum.

Haskell (1982) relates John Evelyn's comments in Rome
in 1645 as «that so renouned piece of a Venus pulling up
her smock, and looking backwards on her buttocks». He
also illustrates a marble copy of the Goddess entirely
clothed, made for Louis XIV, from whom one would not

expect such prudery.
Inscribed by the engraver «El. 13 Ags 86. Venus à belles

fesses».

Lit. : Zimmermann 1914, p. 172; Haskell 1982, p. 39, no. 83,

fig. 168; and Lankheit 1983, fig. 34.
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PARIS

(Paris mit Apfel)

H. 42

Modelled by Schönheit, November 1783 to Januar 1784
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THE MEDICI VENUS

(Venus mit Delphin)

H. 43

Modelled by Schönheit, February 1784

«Eine grosse Figur die Venus von Medices 13 und Vi Zoll
deutsch Maas hoch, einen Delphin an der Seite neu pous-
sirt nach Gips-Modell», read Schönheit's work notes for
February 1784. There are two points of, interest. First,
«Deutsch Maas» indicates that this makes the Zoll of German

type smaller than the usual Saxon measure; for the

Elsasser engraving gives the measurement as 11 Zoll, and

not 13 Vi. Secondly, Schönheit says he worked from a

plaster model, although there was a replica of the Medici
Venus in the Dresden Collection, acquired by Augustus
the Strong with the Alessandro Albani collection in 1728.

The plaster cast was most likely made by Jüchtzer.
A biscuit example of this figure in the Bayerisches
Nationalmuseum has the letter «E» incised; which Rückert
(1966, no. 1944) has suggested may be that of the

Bossierer, David Elsasser, father of the engraver of the

«Contouren», Johann Joachim Friedrich Elsasser. Recent
research by Robert E. Röntgen does not confirm this, but
tells us that David Elsasser was one of three arcanists who
had to sign with their initial letter in underglaze blue those

pieces with new types of glaze in the first three months of
1789. Elsasser naturally signed with an «E».

Lit. : Leplat 1733, figs. 28—32; Becker 1804—11, pis. XXVII—
XXX; Hofmann 1908, no. 267; Rückert 1966, no 1044; Haskell

1982, no. 81, fig. 173; and Röntgen 1984, p. 278.

«Eine Figur antuque von 13 54 Zoll hoch, den Paris
vorstellend, angefangen zu poussiren», writes the modeller in
November 1783. He seems to have made a mistake with
the size, since Elsasser's «Contour» gives 11 Zoll as the

height, in line with other Greek and Roman Gods and
Goddesses (H. 40—50).
In December 1783 Schönheit was still working on this

model, which he completed in January 1784, with this

comment : «Eine grosse Figur Paris mit den güldnen Apfel
von 13 J4 Zoll hoch, in der Hand gänzlich verfertiget».
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LEDA AND THE SWAN

H. 44

Modelled by Schönheit, February to March 1784

«Eine detto (grosse Figur) die Leta 13 und XA Zoll deutsch

Maas, mit einem Schwaan an der Seite, neu zu poussieren
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angefangen, nach Gips-Modell», is the February entry.
The March entry merely reports the completion of the

group.
Of particular interest is the wording of the earlier entry.
The words «neu zu poussieren» suggest that there had

been an earlier model; and in fact this is exacdy so. In
about 1753 F.E. Meyer modelled another Leda and

Swan, rather smaller, but with exacdy the same pose.
This a rare occurrence, to convert a rococo figure into a

neo-classic one; more often it is the reverse.

Lit. : Berling 1911, pl. 16.2 (for the Meyer model).
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BACCHANTE

H. 47

Modelled byJüchtzer, April 1785

His description is brief and to the point: «1 Antique Figur
als Bâchante gäntzlich verfertiget und zugeschnitten».
Modelled after an antique figure in the collection of
Augustus the Strong.

Lit. : Leplat 1733, fig. 21.
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JUPITER

H. 45

A model again by Schönheit, completed August 1784

The figure was begun in April as the following extract
shows: «Eine Figur, antuque, den Jupiter 13 V% Zoll hoch

zu poussieren angefangen, mit einem Adler». Progress
continues in May, and in July is «bis zum Abgiessen
verfertiget».
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FARNESE FLORA

H. 48

Modelled in April 1785 byJüchtzer

«1 wieder ausgestellte antique Figur die Flora mit Trap-
perie» is the brief description in the Arbeitsberichte.

Lit. : Leplat 24; and Haskell 1982, no. 41, fig. 113for a detailed

account of one of the largest of classical statues, reproduced all over

Europe in a variety of mediums. The Bow porcelain version was

popular in England.
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APOLLO WITH LYRE

H. 46*

Modelled by Schönheit, March to August 1784

«Einen Apollo 13 Yi Zoll deutsch Maas mit der Leyer zu

pussiren angefangen», March report. In August completion:

«Den neu angefangenen Apollo von Monat Märtz
13 Vi Zoll deutsch Maas hoch, gänzlich verfertiget».
Possibly the reduction of a bronze from the Brühl Collection

by Pierre Legros (1629—1714).
Inscribed by Elsasser: «26. Aug. 86 Apollo».

Lit. : Leplat/Il, 1733, pi. LXVII (similar figure in reverse);

Hettner 1856, no. 86; Berling 911, fig. 171, p. 76; Doenges

1921, fig. 68; and Lankheit 1983, fig. 18, for a wax Apollo by

Soldani after the Antique.
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CAPITOLINE ANTINOUS

H. 49*

Modelled by Jüchtzer late in 1787

The final item mentioned under the months of October to
December 1787 is : «Antiqve Figur mit Trapporie den An-
tinoes genannt, und einem Postament ausgestellt, und bey
nahe fertig». It was completed in January or February
1788.

Probably after an antique marble or cast in the Electoral
Collection.
The inscription on the Meissen Werksarchiv «Contour» is

differently named: «Adonis El. 4 Fbr 88». This «Contour»
only postdates the model by a few weeks.
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Lit. : Leplat 1733 (as Meleager); Becker 1804—11, pl. XLII
with other drapery; and Haskell 1982, no. 5, fig. 74.
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BOY WITH SHEEP

(Knabe mit Schaf)

H. 69*

Modelled by Schönheit in two parts, as a salt, November
1784

EROS

(Amour décochant une flèche)

H. 50

Modelled by Schöne in about 1784

After a marble figure in the collection of Augustus the

Strong, which also has a square base; but in the porcelain
reduction a tripod with billing doves replaces a quiver of
arrows.
Repaired by Jüchtzer in June 1790: «1 Stück Antiqve
Figur ein Amor mit einem Altar und 2 Tauben von H. Schönen

verfertiget, habe sie untersucht, reparirt und
zerschnitten».

According to Berling, Johann Daniel Schöne (Schön) was

first employed in 1783. He was much praised by Jüchtzer,

many of whose models he finished off. Schöne was still

working in 1833.

Lit. : Leplat, fig. 17; Becker 1804—11, pl. LXXIII; Reinach

vol. I, p. 355; and Berling 1911, pp. 78—79 and 84.
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VENUS AND ADONIS

H. 59

Modelled byJüchtzer

Begun in April/May 1786 and completed in June/August
«1. Antiqve Grouppe zur Venus und Adonis« ist the earlier

entry; «gäntzlich verfertiget» is the usual wording for
completion. Possible an adaptation of a somewhat similar

group illustrated in Leplat, pl. 2.

Lit. : Georg Hirth Sale Catalogue, 1916, no. 139.

«Einen nackenden Knaben mit einem Gewand, mit
Schaaf, welches ein Salzfäschen vorstellt, neu poussirt
und gänzlich verfertiget», writes the modeller in his work
notes for November 1784.

The term «neu poussirt» suggests that this is a transformation

of an earlier model.
Inscribed by the engraver «El 4. May 90» at the bottom;
and in the top right hand, apparently by the same hand
«N: 124».
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WOUNDED WARRIOR

H. 73

After a marble in the collection of Augustus the Strong,
and illustrated by Leplat in 1733

The marble is perhaps a version of the group known since

1513, now in the Galleria of the Capitoline Museum; it
was restored by Pierre-Etienne Monnot (1658—1733);
and in its day almost rivalled the Dying Gladiator in the

same museum.

Lit. : Leplat 1733, pl. 79; Reinach 1897—1930, Tome I,
p. 531, pl. 872, no. 2213; and Haskell 1982, especially p. 277.

141 (plates 7, 8)

THE THREE GRACES

(Die drei Grazien)

H. 71

Modelled by Jüchtzer after a drawing by Schenau dated

1784
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The pencil drawing is illustrated in the Vienna and

Cologne exhibition catalogues of 1983. It is a large group,
41.5 cm high; it was produced in biscuit most effectively,
and in colour.
The subject, of which many ancient versions were known,
had been treated earlier at Meissen, by Eberlein, in
October 1745 as part of a centrepiece for the Spanish
Ambassador (Doenges 1921, pl. XIX).

Lit. : Berling 1911, fig. 176; Zimmermann 1914, p. 171;

Zimmermann 1926, p. 299; Honey 1934, pl. LIX; The Age of Neo-

Classicism, Arts Council Exhibition 1972, no. 1438; Rückert

1977, pl. 151; and Cologne 1983, nos. 58 and 197 (the

drawing).
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H. 85* and G. 74*

Both on same sheet

VENUS

(Venus mit Apfel und Spiegel)

H. 85*

Modelled by Jüchtzer in May 1785

Described as «1 Antique Figur mit Trapporie die Venus

genannt, ausgestellt, und bey nahe fertig gemacht».
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APOLLO

H. 80

Modelled by Johann Gottlieb Matthäi, circa 1785, after

one of the antique marbles in Florence : either that in the

Palazzo Vecchio or that in the Uffizi. Matthäi worked in
the Dresden Antikensammlung since 1777.

Lit. : Reinach 1897—1930, Tome II, vol. 1, p. 99; and Berling

1911, fig. 186 andp. 76.

DIANA

G. 74*

Modeller not identified

Probably after the antique group in the collection of
Augustus the Strong, a copy in reverse of the goddess in short

tunic, a hound at her side.

The single «Contour» with Venus and Diana, from the

Werksarchiv, Meissen, bears the signature of Elsasser, the

names of the Greek goddesses and the date «14. Jan. 86».

Since the Venus was only modelled in May 1785, this is an
instance of a figure being drawn and engraved within a

few months of its first issue.
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Lit.: Leplat, pl. 123 and Reinach, vol.1, p. 298; pl. 562,

no. 1203for thefigure ofDiana.

A MAIDEN FROM HERCULANEUM

H. 84

Drawn and modelled by Matthäi, circa 1785

For the history of this and the other two figures discovered

in Herculaneum, see unter G. 77 and G. 85. In brief, all
three were smuggled out from Naples as a gift to Prinz
Eugen early in the eighteenth century. See a detailed

description of their significance in the Splendor of Dresden,

Exhibition Catalogue 1978—8, no. 563.

A larger biscuit figure was produced by Schöne in 1803.

Lit. : Hettner 1856, no. 260; Berling 1911, fig. 182; and p. 77;

and Cologne 1975for the larger edition, no. 156.
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TWO CHILDREN

(Zwei Kinder)

H. 90

Modelled by Schönheit, September 1785

From a set of four groups of children, the present one
described in his Arbeitsberichte for September 1785 as: «Ein
Kinder Groupgen mit Papagoy und Lämmgen gänzlich
verfertiget».

Lit. : Trade Catalogue, c. 1899, pl. 16.
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CUPIDS FOR SALE

H. 95*

Modelled by Jüchtzer from August 1785 to January 1786

This unusually large and brilliantly modelled biscuit

group, 47 cm high and 53 cm wide, was made in separate

pieces. It was accurately based on a celebrated antique
Roman wall painting discovered in a house near Pompeii :

a fresco which measured only 28 x 35 cm. Such an ambitious

undertaking occupied Jüchtzer for six months.

The Arbeitsberichte begins in August 1785 with mention of
«1. Antique grosse Groupe von 3. Figuren mit Trapporie,
und 3 Kinder, nebst Käfig. Die hefftige Liebe, die flattere

Liebe, und die Melanchol. Liebe, ziemlich reinlich ausgestellt».

There are two more entries in September: «1. gross
Postament gäntzlich verfertiget mit denen Verzierungen
und zerschnitten zu der Grouppe aus dem Herculano»
and «1 grosse stehende Figure mit Trapperie zu der
erwähnten Grouppe gehörig eben verfertiget und
zugeschnitten». October follows with encouraging news:

«1.Antique grosse Figur mit Trapperie. Die hefftige Lie-

be, nebst einen Kinde zu der erwähnten Grouppe aus den

Herculano welche ziemlich fertig ist».

November 1785 continues: «1 Antique grosse Figur —
Die hefftige Liebe und einen Kinde solche gäntzlich
verfertiget und zerschnitten». In December: «1 Antique
sitzende Figur, eine äldiche Frau die flatter Liebe zu der er-
wänten Groupe aus dem Herculano gäntzlich verfertige-
t». And finally in January 1786 there are two entries:
«1. Kind zu der letzterwähnten Figure Die Flatter-Liebe

gäntzlich verfertiget» and «1. dergleichen die Melanchol.
Liebe ausgestellt, rein verfertiget und zerschnitten».

As soon as Jüchtzer had completed successfully this
ambitious group, he began work on a companion group,
«Der Unterricht in der Liebe», which bears the later

number, K. 44, and so falls outside the scope of these

notes.

Jüchtzer's identification of the three female figures as

allegories of particular types of love is unusual at so late a

date.

Klemm (1834) comments that this and its companion

group were considered «particularly successful».

Examples are in the Porzellan-Sammlung, Dresden and in
the Victoria and Albert Museum.

Lit. : Klemm 1834, p. 107; Zimmermann 1926, pl. 60; Honey

1934, pl. LIX, pp. 14—2; Pompeji, Leben und Kunst in der

Vesuvstätten, Exhibition Catalogue, Essen 1973, no. 293; and

Rückert 1977, no. 150.

THE GOOD FATHER

(Der gute Vater)

H. 98*

Modelled by Schönheit in October and November 1785

«Eine mühsame Groupe, den guten Vater genannt», notes
Schönheit in his Arbeitsberichte for October, «auf Canapee
sizend, welcher ein Kind auf den Fusse mit beyden Händen

haltend, schaukelt, ein Kind stehend auf den Schooss,

und ein Kind unten, welches den Vater auf den Fuss tritt,
und sich an des Vaters Bein anhält. Diese Kinder alle
galant angekleidet, zu pousiren angefangen». After eight
days of illness, Schönheit completes the group in
November: «gänzlich verfertiget zum Abgiessen».
The group is still in the style of Acier, who indeed had

composed the companion group, Die gute Mutter, in 1774.

It is a late example of the sentimental joys of a bourgeois
rather than courtly world: the antithesis of Kaendler's
world of intelligent aristocratic frivolity and satire.

Lit. : Berling 1911, pl. 21; Vienna/Cologne 1982—83, pl. 56;
and Röntgen 1984, col. pl. 63, for an example ofcirca 1850.

J 1-100
1785—1789
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A PAIR OF GROUPS OF THE VINTAGE
AND WINE-PRESSING

(Die Weinlese or Die Weinernte and Die Weinpresse)

J. 2-3
Modelled by Schönheit from November 1785 to August
1786

These complicated groups evidently proved irksome,
since, although the first was completed in three months,
the second was spread over six months. «Eine mühsame

Groupe, die Weinlese vorstellend, mit 7. angekleideten
Kindern, nach Schenau's Zeichnung, angefangen zu
pousiren», writes the modeller in November. In December

modelling was continued, and in January of 1786 the

group was «gänzlich verfertiget». In the same month work
was begun on the second group : «Eine mühsame Groupe
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von 7. angekleideten Kindern, mit Weinpresse, angefangen

zu pousieren». In the next four months the work was

«fortgearbeitet», and in July completed — «gänzlich
verfertiget».

Lit. : Berling 1911, p. 76 andfig. 174; Walcha 1968, p. 18; and

Cologne 1982—83, col. pl. 55; also Röntgen 1984, pl. 64.
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THE MILKMAID

(Mädchen kühmelkend)

J-7

By Schönheit, April 1786

The Arbeitsberichte for this rather unproductive month,
mosdy taken up with two larger groups, reads: «eine Kuh,
mittle Grösse, als Butterbüchse, eine Frau, welche die

Kuh milckt, neu pousirt, und gänzlich verfertiget».
Despite this Statement by Schönheit, it seems that

Jüchtzer also was concerned, for, in his Arbeitsberichte for
June to August 1786 he has this entry: «Kuh als Butter-
Büchse ausgestellt verfertiget und zerschnitten, nebst

einem Mädgen, die die Kuh milcket, reparirt». This mention

of «repariren» suggests that perhaps the moulds had
been accidentally damaged.

Lit. : For an example of the porcelain group in the Porzellansammlung,

Dresden, see Albiker, Die Meissner Porzellantiere,
1959, no. 219.

Lit.: Klemm 1834, p. 107; Berling 1911, fig. 170; Bourgeois

no. 190, pl. 28, for the Sèvres version; Butler 1972, no. 296; and

Cologne 1975, no. 155.
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APOLLO AND DAPHNE

J-9

Modelled by Jüchtzer in the summer of 1786

The first reference combines this group with one of Venus

and Adonis: «1.Antique Grouppe zur Venus und Antonius

(Adonis), den Apollo und Daphne ebenfals reinlich
ausgestellet». This entry is dated April and May 1786. It
was completed in the period June to July, where a terse

entry on its completion reads: «1 Antiqve Grouppe den

Apollo und Daphne gäntzlich verfertiget und zerschnitten».

In fact, this group is after the celebrated marble by Bernini

in the Villa Borghese, Rome: a fact seemingly
unknown to Jüchtzer, who was to become engrossed by the

antique sculpture and plaster casts in both the Electoral
and Mengs collections in Dresden. There was a bronze
model in the Brühl collection.
Boizot's contemporary Sèvres biscuit group of 1786 has a

river god added to Bernini's composition.

Lit. : Hettner 1856, no. 48; Trade Catalogue, circa 1890, pl. 11;

Zimmermann 1914, p. 168; John Pope-Hennessy, Renaissance

and Baroque Sculpture, 1965, cat. vol., pp. 125—26.
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DIANA AND ENDYMION

J-8

Modelled by Jüchtzer, February to April 1786

Noted in the Arbeitsberichte in February 1786 as «1. Groupe
Kuss der Diana an Endimion im Schlaf ausgestellet», and

in March as «l.Die schon erwähnte Grouppe den Kuss

der Diana an den Endimion, wovon die Diana gantz fertig
ist, an denen übrigen fast avancirt». Finally, in April (or
May) there is the entry: «1. Grouppe den kuss der Diana
an den Endimion gäntzlich verfertiget und zerschnitten».

Compare the more dramatic rendering of this subject in
Sèvres biscuit (see Bourgeois below).

CUPID AND PSYCHE

J. 10

Modelled by Jüchtzer in summer 1786

There are two entries in the sculptor's Notes. The first
under the date June to August 1786 reads: «1. Grouppe
von zwey Figuren Zephir und Flora mit Trapporie reinlich
ausgestellt». The second listed under September to
November repeats similar words : « 1. Antique Grouppe von
2. Figuren Cephyr und Flora mit Trapporie gäntzlich
verfertiget und zerschnitten».

Why Jüchtzer should call this well-known group after the

Antique by this title is strange. It is an error into which
Kaendler would never have fallen, having been well
educated by his father in classical mythology. The model
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used might either have been the antique version in the

Antikensammlung acquired by Augustus the Strong in 1728

from the Chigi Collection in Rome; or more likely from a

cast in the Mengs Collection. Hettner commented in 1856

that the heads of the Antique marble had been «sehr

schmacklos ergänzt», and that the wings had only recendy
been removed.
Sèvres produced a similar group after Boucher in 1769.

Lit. : Leplat 1733, p. 132; Becker 1804—11, pi. LXIV; Matthäi

1831, no. LXXX (a castfrom the Mengs Collection); Georg Hirth
Sale Catalogue 1910, lot 138 (called Zephir and Flora); Bourgeois

1913, no. 48, pl. 12; Doenges 1921, fig. 63; Butler 1971,

no. 296; and above all Haskell 1982, no. 26.

covering the months June to August 1786 reports that the

figure is «gäntzlich verfertiget und zugeschnitten».

Lit. : Berling 1911; fig. 181 and p. 77; and Zimmermann 1926,

fig. HI-
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HEBE

J. 16

Modelled by Schönheit in May to July 1786
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HERO AND LEANDER

J-11

Modelled by Jüchtzer, September to November 1786

There are two brief entries by Jüchtzer: «1 Dergleichen
von 2. Figuren Leander und Hero mit Trapporie reinlich
ausgestellt», and the second recording its completion in
the usual phrase.

It has been suggested that the model may have been a

marble group by Antonio Corradini (d. 1752) in the

Dresden Collections. Corradini had worked in Venice and

Vienna before reaching Dresden in 1734. But an Antique
source is more likely.

Lit. : Leplat 1733, pl. 201; Berling 1911, pl. 23 and p. 76;

Zimmermann 1914, p. 168; and Doenges 1921, fig. 62.
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SLEEP

(Der Schlaf or Somnus)

J. 13

Modelled by Jüchtzer, April to about June 1786

A companion figure to the allegory of Hope (G. 86) Jücht-
zer's first entry in April or May 1786 (the two months'
work are reported together) reads: «1. grosse Antiqve
Figur als Compagnion zu der Hoffnung den Somnus oder
die Glückseligkeit des Schlaffs mit Trapporie und
brennender Fackel reinlich ausgestellet». The second entry,

«Eine antique Figur, 8 Zoll hoch, die Heba vorstellend,
angefangen zu pousiren», is the sculptor's entry in May
1786; by July the goddess was «gänzlich verfertiget».

Lit. : Berling 1911, fig. 172, andp. 75.

157

MERCURY

J- 17

By Schönheit, August 1786

«Eine dergleichen (Figur), Mercur vorstellend, mit
Schlangenstabe, 8 deutsche Zoll hoch, nach vorgedachter

Zeichnung in Modell verfertiget» is the description in
Schönheit's August Arbeitsberichte.

Probably after an antique marble in the Dresden Collection,

or a cast. Compare the Uffizi Mercury, which is in
reverse.

Lit. : Haskell 1982, no. 61, fig. 138.

158

LEDA

J. 18

Modelled by Schönheit in August 1786

«Eine Figur, die Leta vorstellend, 8 deutsche Zoll hoch,
nach des H. Professor Jenaus Zeichnung in Modell verfertiget»,

is Schönheit's terse report. «Jenau» is of course J. E.
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Zeissig, called Schenau or Schönau, director of the

Dresden Academy of Painting, and provider of drawings
for the Meissen factory. The «vorgedachter Zeichnung» ofJ. 17

also refers to Schenau's work.

Lit. : Berling 1911, fig. 172.

161

J. 21 «Einen Knaben 6 54 Zoll, antick, nach eben derselben

Zeichnung (by Schenau) angefangen zu pousiren!»
This was in August 1786; the figure was completed in
September.

159

DIANA

J.19

By Schönheit, September 1786

«Eine Figur, 6 Zoll hoch, Diana mit Fackel, pousirt, und

gänzlich verfertiget», writes the modeller. This figure
stands on the same base as Leda, J. 18; circular, with a

key-fret pattern.

Lit. : Berling 1911, fig. 172.

160

162

J. 22 «Ein Mädgen zu diesen Knaben, welche ein Körbgen

in der linken Hand hält, pousirt, und gänzlich verfertiget.»

Modelled and completed in September 1786.

163

J. 23 «Ein Mädgen in Gewand, antick, welche in die
Höhe siehet, und eine Girlande in beyden Händen
haltend, pousirt.» October and November 1786.

164

J. 24 «Einen Knaben, welche in die Höhe siehet, und in
der rechten Hand einen Kranz hält, ebenfalls pousirt.»
J.23 and 24 make a pair on a single «Contour». October
and November 1786.

BACCHUS

J. 20

Modelled presumably by Schönheit in 1786 as part of a set

of five Romane deities, all on similar round bases with

key-fret pattern (nos. J. 16—19). Omitted, perhaps

accidentally, from the Arbeitsberichte.

161 — 180

165

J. 28 «Einen Knabe mit einer Pfeifen in beyden Händen
haltend, in anticken Gewand pousirt.» Pair to J. 29.

October and November 1786.

166

J. 29 «Ein Mädgen mit Gewand um und um in beyden
Händen haltend, in welchem sie Blumen hat pousirt.»
October/November 1786.

GREEK CHILDREN

(Griechische Kinder or Opfer-Kinder)

J. 21—24, 28—40*, 46*, 48, 56

Nine were modelled by Schönheit and eleven by Jüchtzer
after drawings by Schenau between June 1786 and August
1787. The title Griechische Kinder is inscribed by Elsasser

himself on the one Contour from the Werksarchiv,
Meissen, J. 40 and J. 46, together with the date February
1787. On the other hand, Jüchtzer refers throughout to
Opfer-Kinder, or Children Sacrificing.
The following nine figures are the work of Johann Carl
Schönheit, modelled from August to December 1786:

167

J. 30 «Einen anticken Knaben in Gewand, welcher ein

Schmuck-Kästgen in beyden Hände hält.» Both October
and November 1786.

168

J. 31 «Ein Mädgen mit Lorbeerzweige in Gewand
eingehüllt, in der einen Hand eine Schaale haltend.» Also
October and November 1786. Pair to J. 30.

J. 31 may derive from a figure in the Dresden Collection,

called the Empress as Ceres.
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169 176

J. 32 «Einer anticken Knaben, welcher eine Vase auf der
Achsel mit der einen Hand hält, 6 Vi Zoll hoch, und in der
einen Hand einen Dolch hält, nach des H. ProfessorJenau 's

Zeichnung pousirt.» Modelled in December 1786.

J. 39 «1 Dergleichen Mägdgen mit vielen Trapporien
einer Henne, junges Hühnlein und einem Priesterstab»,
March to April 1787, completed between June and

August.

The following are the work of Christian Gottfried
Jüchtzer, modelled and completed between June 1786 and

August 1787.

170

J. 33 «1 Dergleichen als Mädgen mit einer Opferkanne
mit Trapporie reinlich ausgestellt», June to November
1786.

171

J. 34 «1 Antiques Opffer-Kind als Knaben mit einem

Kästgen». June to November 1786.

177

J. 40* «1 Antiqves Opffer-Mädgen mit Trapporie und
einer Fackel ausgestellt und verfertiget», March to May
1787.

178

J. 46* «1 Dergl. als Knabe mit Trapporie und zwey
Pfeiffen ebenfalls zerschnitten», June to August 1787.

172

J. 35 «1 Dergleichen (Opffer-Mädgen) mit Trapporie
und zwey Tauben ebenfalls verfertiget», March to May
1787 and «1 Dergleichen als Mägdgen mit Trapporie und
eben mit einer Stöhle ziemlich fertig», January/February
1787.

173

J. 36 «1 Opfer-Kind mit Trapporie als ein Priester der
Diana mit einer Stöhle ausgestellt und zerschnitten»,
December 1786 to February 1787.

174

J. 37 «1 Dergleichen als Mägdgen mit Trapporie und
einer Opffer-Kanne nebst Kästgen», March to May 1787.

Completed by August.

175

J. 38 «Dergl. als Knabe mit Trapporie, einer Opffer-
Schüssel und einem Beil ebenermassen verfertiget und
zerschnitten.» June to Augsut 1787.

179

J. 48 «1 Dergl. als Mägdgen mit Trapporie und mit
einem Schaafe ausgestellt, verfertiget und zerschnitten»,

June to August 1787.

180

J. 56 «1 Dergl. Opffer-kind mit Trapporien und einer
Schaalen mit zwey Tauben», March to April 1787.

Completed before August.

Lit. : Le Plat 1733 (forj. 31); Berling 1911forJ. 28, 34 and 38;
and Zimmermann 1926, p. 300.

181

BELVEDERE ANTINOUS

J.42

Modelled by Schönheit in January 1787, after a copy in
the Alessandro Albani Collection, purchased by Augustus
the Strong in 1718.
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«Eine anticke Figur», writes Schönheit in his Arbeitsberichte,

«8 Zoll hoch, den jungen Herculus vorstellend, nach Gips

pousiert».
The original figure in the Vatican was discovered or at

least recorded in 1543. It has been called Meleager as well

as Hercules. See Haskell, Taste and the Antique, no. 4, for
the reputation of this marble over the past 400 years.

Lit. : Berling 1911, fig. 172: and Haskell, 1982, no. 4.

182

ATHLETE

J. 43

Modelled first by Matthäi, and re-modelled in late 1786 or
early 1787 byJüchtzer

184

MINERVA

J. 45

The third figure re-modelled by Jüchtzer after an
apparently unsuccessful attempt by Matthäi.

It is described as: «1 Dergleichen die Medicinl Minerva

mit Trapporie, einem Pfeil, Schild und Helm».

Evidently modelled on a cast or perhaps bronze in the

Electoral or Mengs Collection. Engraved on the same

plate asJ. 43.

Lit. : Berling 1911, pl. 23, no. 25 andp. 76.

Jüchtzer writes in his Notes for the months of December
1786 and January and February 1787 : «3 Figuren die

H.Matthaei verfertiget hat, ich aber selbige noch einmal
machen müssen». He then goes on to mention J. 43, 44

and 45.

On J.43, he writes «1 Dergleichen Diadomene genannt
mit einer Säule und Trapporie sämtlich ausgestellt und
zerschnitten».
The figure is based on a marble in the Villa Farnese.

Lit. : Reinach, vol. I, p. 524, fig. 2189A.

183

EROS

J. 44

Modelled first by Matthäi and then by Jüchtzer (see J. 43)

Jüchtzer names the figure «1. Figur Genius mit Flügel
und einer Säule mit Gewand behängt».
After a marble figure in the Giustiniani Collection, Rome,
of which there was presumably a cast in the Mengs or
Electoral Collection.

Lit. : Reinach, vol. I, p. 355.

185 (plate 9)

THE DECISIVE CHOICE

(Die entschlossene Wahl)

J. 49

By Schönheit, June to December 1787

Intended as a pair to J. 60 (q. v.), which had been begun in

May.
Schönheit's first description, dated June/July 1787 is as

follows: «Eine dergleichen, (grosse Groupe) von eben der

Grösse, die entschlossene Wahl, von 3. Figuren, eine
stehende Frau, welche einen Mann umarmt, ein sizend

Weibgen, welche von der stehenden Frau zurückgestossen

wird, angefangen zu pousiren». The August/September

entry adds other details, such as the size, 13 Vi Zoll, and

the fact that the standing woman presses the knee of her
chosen lover; whilst the October/November report alters

the composition, in that the young man is now chucking
the young woman unter the chin, whilst the discarded girl
is weeping. The final entry under December 1787 is: «Eine

grosse Groupe von 3. Figuren, die entschlossne Wahl,
13 Vi Schwindungs Zoll hoch, gänzlich verfertiget».
It is interesting to note that the modeller was able to alter
the model when halfway to completion.

Lit. : Trade Catalogue, c. 1899, pl. 49; and Price List 1906.
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186

LOVE CONQUERED

(Die besiegte Liebe or Die geläuterte Liebe)

J.50

Modelled by Jüchtzer December 1786 to December 1787

The first entry is: «1 grosse antique Grouppe von 2. Figuren

mit Trapporie, einem Opffer-Altar und 2 Tauben, die

geläuterte Liebe genannt, völlig reinlich ausgestellt,
wovon das Postament zum Abgiessen bereits geliefert». This
is on a sheet dated December 1786, January and February
1787. A second reference on a sheet dated June to August
1787 mentions merely that the group is «bereits in Arbeit».
More details are given in the final entry (October to
December 1787) as follows: «Grosse schon erwähnte Grouppe

die geläuterte Liebe mit vieler Trapporie mit einem

3.eckigten Altar Sphinx, Widder Köpffen and zwey Tauben,

wie auch mit einem Opffer-Kästgen nebst Schale

gäntzlich verfertiget und zerschnitten».

A typical composition in the «goût antique», in which a

maiden in classical drapery stands besides a triangular
altar richly ornamented with neo-classic motifs; opposite
her lover leans languidly on the dove-topped altar pressing

his case.

Lit. : Trade Catalogue, c. 1899, pl. 49; and 1906 Price List.

187

THE APPROACH or THE NOBLE DECISION

(Die Annäherung)

J. 60

Modelled by Schönheit from May to September 1787, as a

pendant to J. 49, after a drawing by Schenau.

Schönheit's first description is dated either April or May
1787. It goes as follows: «Eine grosse Groupe von 3. Figuren,

eine Frau, welche sich auf eine Säule stammt, einem

Mann, welcher sie umarmt, einen knienden Mann,
welcher einen Hut vor sich hält, worinnen zwey Tauben sind,
welche sich schnäbeln, 13 Vi Zoll hoch, angefangen zu
pousiren, nach des Herrn Professor Jenaus Zeichnung».

The final entry of August or September 1787 (for the two
months are listed on a single sheet), adds little, except that
the measurements are again in «Schwindungs Zoll», and
that the group is «verfertiget».
This group and its companion, J. 49, are amongst the last
of the sentimental groups still in the style of Acier, who
had retired seven years earlier. The «goût antique» is
confined to the moulding of the circular bases.

Lit. : Trade Catalogue, c. 1899, pl. 60; Price List 1906, p. 31;
and Berling 1911, fig. 170 andp. 75.

188 (p. 13, plate 12)

JOHN THE BAPTIST

J. 63

Modelled by Jüchtzer between January and May 1788

The earliest mention is in Jüchtzer's Arbeitsberichte for
January/February 1788: «1 grosse Figur zur Maria Magdalena

als Compagnon, Johannis der Täufer mit Trapporie,
einem Schaaf und Creutz-Fähnlein ausgestellt, und bey-
nahe fertig». A further report in the period March to May
1788 records the completion of the model: «1 grosse Figur
den Johannis als Compagnion sur Maria Magdalena
gänzlich verfertiget und zerschnitten».
The latter report is rather ambiguously worded, so that we
can not be sure whether Jüchtzer was also creator of the
earlier figure of Mary Magdalen (H. 31).
The two figures of John the Baptist and Mary Magdalen
are three-dimensional interpretations of religious paintings

by Pompeo Batoni (1708—87) of about 1742—43.
These were bought by Augustus III before 1754, and have

always been much admired and much copied. The
Meissen modeller Matthäi is known to have made bas-reliefs

of the two paintings in a special porcelain paste that
he had developed.
Batoni is better known in England for his portraits of English

milords painted in Rome whilst on the Grand Tour.
As for his religious paintings, Bénezit (see Lit.) describes
them as «d'un raphaélisme sirupeux».

Lit.: Klemm 1834, p. 109; Nagler 1832—52, vol.1,

ppl. 304—06; and Anthony M. Clark, Pompeo Batoni, Oxford

1985, pp. 226—27; also Bénezit, Dictionnaire, 1976 edition,
vol. I, p. 507.
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189

VASE

J. 68

Circa 1788. Of so-called Medici shape, with narrow
vertical fluted lines.

The Medici vase, first recorded in 1581, was copied in

every conceivable material, especially at the end of the

seventeenth century.

qven Stuhl und vieler Trapporie, wie auch 2 Tauben,
Bogen und Köcher, nebst einem grossen u. 2. kleinern
Postaments völlig verfertiget u. zerschnitten».

The reference in the first extract is to the large group
called Cupids for Sale (H.95). Although the present group
is smaller in size — 14 Zoll as against 19 Vi Zoll — the two
have identical mouldings at the foot. This group is also a

pair to J. 82. All three are usually to be found in biscuit

porcelain, although enamelled examples also occur.

Lit. : Klemm 1834, p. 108; Trade Catalogue, c. 1899, pl. 23; and

Price List 1906, p. 64.

Lit. : Haskell and Penny, 1981, p. 316.

190

VASE

J. 69

Pear-shaped vase or perhaps ewer, with flutes, stiff leaves

and acanthus decoration.

192

CASTOR AND POLLUX or
THE ILDEFONSO GROUP

J. 77*

Modelled by Jüchtzer late in 1788 and early in 1789

191

CUPID ENCHAINED

(Amors Fesselung)

J. 70

Modelled by Jüchtzer from about May 1788 to February
1789

The earliest mention of this group is given under the

months March to May 1788: «I grosse Grouppe als Com-

pagnion, zur Grouppe der drey Temperante der Liebe,

von 2. Figuren und einem Kind, die Haupt-Figur reinlich

ausgestellt». From June to December there are the following

two extracts: «An oberwähnten grosse Grouppe von
2 Figuren und einem Kinde die Haupt-Figur mit dem

Kinde gäntzlich verfertiget, nebst einem Postament gross
oval» and «Die andere darzu gehörige Figur mit 2 Tauben,
welche bereits grösstentheils fertig ist». An entry in early
1789, between January and March, continues: «Eine

Figur zu der schon erwähnten Grouppe mit 2. Tauben

und einem runden Postament mit antiqyen Zierrathen

gäntzlich verfertiget und zerschnitten». The final entry
under the months April to July 1789 is: «1 Als schon

erwähnte Grouppe von 2 Figuren mit einem Kinde, anti-

The two extracts from the Arbeitsberichte read : «Eine grosse
Grouppe von 2 Figuren Castor und Pollux, die Unsterblichkeit

vorstellend, die erstem mit einer Opffer-Schaale
in der rechten Hand und die andere mit Zwey Fackeln in
jeder Hand eine, mit der in der rechten Hand sie im
Begriff ist, dieselbe auf einem kleinen Altar auszudrücken,
mit der linken aber sie im Begriff stehet, sie auszuschleudern,

nebts einer kleinen Götzin die Isis, mit Trapporie
und einem lanf viereckigtem Postament. Diese Grouppe
ist in Dresden verfertiget». The work was completed in the
first three months of 1789: «Eine antiqve Grouppe Castor
und Pollux, die Unsterblichkeit vorstellend gäntzlich
verfertiget und zerschnitten».
Two points worth noting are, first, the invention by
Jüchtzer in his notes of an allegory of Immortality
(Unsterblichkeit) for what is in reality only a straightforward
copy of an antique marble group which had no such

hidden meaning; and secondly the fact that this group was
created, not in the Meissen factory, but in Dresden.
First modelled in miniature from a cast in the Mengs
Collection, which arrived in Dresden from Rome in 1784.

Praised by Klemm as an «excellent copy of the celebrated

group of Castor and Pollux at San Ildefonso» (Treffliche

Nachbildung der berühmten Gruppe des Castor und Pollux von

St. Ildefonso). This group was first recorded in 1623, sold to
Spain in 1724, and removed from San Ildefonso to the
Prado in 1839. It is the first biscuit group to be mentioned
by Klemm as on view in Room 9, Das Biscuitzimmer.
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Lit. : Matthäi, 1831, p. 2; Klemm 1834, p. 107; Haskell 1982

no. 19, fig. 90; and Bursche 1980, no. 328.

193

CUPID IN TROUBLE

(Amor in Nöten)

J. 82

Modelled by Jüchtzer early in 1789

«Eine grosse Grouppe von 2. Figuren mit einem Kinde
und viele Trapporie reinlich ausgestellt» is the only note to
be found unter the months January—March 1789. This

was conceived as a pair to J. 70. Both are 14 Zoll high and

have the same neo-classic border of single and liked ovals

on the foot band, as does the larger group, Cupids for Sale

(H.95). The three compose a kind of garniture de cheminée,

in the manner ofAugustus Rex vases.

Lit. : Klemm 1834, p. 108; Trade Catalogue, c. 1899, pl. 82; and

Price List 1906, p. 64; where the cost of the group in biscuit is

given as 180 marks.

194

A SPHINX CANDLESTICK

J. 85

The winged sphinx, posed on an oblong neo-classical

base, has a tulip-shaped candle nozzle. Possibly of Wedgwood

inspiration.
Possibly the head modelled by Jüchtzer early in 1788:
«1 Sphinx-Kopf zu einer Vase verfertiget».
An exceptional «Contour», no example apparently in the Meissen

Werksarchiv.

195

BUST OF A SATYR

BLXX

The socle inscribed «SATYR»; the height 24 Zoll.

Lit. : Possibly after Leplat, pl. 175.

BLXX

BUST OF A FAUN

The socle inscribed «FAVN»; the height 23 Zoll.

SKN861

HEAD OF ALEXANDER THE GREAT

Inscribed «ALEXANDER MAGNUS». No height given.
The original head, in Medici possession since 1579, was

much copied. There was a plaster copy in the collection of
Carl Theodor, Elector Palatine, in Mannheim by 1767;

another was in the Mengs Collection acquired by Frederick

Augustus III in 1784. Haskell, as usual, gives a
detailed account of the copies and of its probable origin.

Lit. : Matthäi, p. 64, no. 703; Haskell 1982, no. 4, fig. 170; and

Lankheit 1982, p. 145.

The engravings on this sheet are bound in with the other
Elsasser «Contouren» in the Kunstbibliothek in W. Berlin;

on paper similar to most of the other «Contouren».

There is litde doubt that they are also the work of Elsasser.

The meaning of the various numbers remains undeci-

phered.
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